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Auckland City Stamps Public Stamp Auction
Session 1 - Saturday August 31, 11.00am: Box Lots, Accumulations & Collections

Session 2 - Sunday September 1, 930am: New Zealand & World Stamps and Postal History

Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket.

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:

-  The Auctions Start at 
	 Session 1: Saturday August 31, 11.00am sharp
	 Session 2: Sunday September 1, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-  �All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

	 Friday August 30		  10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday August 31		  8.30am – 10.45am
	 Sunday September 1	 8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.

Welcome to Auckland City Stamps Public Auction 27, split over two days 
with a total of 936 lots and estimates of over $500,000.00.

We commence with Lots 1 - 373 being Box Lots, Accumulations & 
Collections. The Box Lot Section contains 182 lots with the highlights 
including Lot 1 World Collection (Est $4000), Lot 81 Box Lot (Est $1000), 
Lot 140 Deceased Estate lot (Est $1000), Lot 153 Germany Deceased 
Estate Lot (Estate $1000), Lot 160 Great Britain Large Collection (Estate 
$2000), Lot 164 New Zealand Box Lot (Est $2500), and Lot 169 Portugal 
Deceased Estate lot (Estate $1000).

In the Collections Section comprising 191 Lots, the highlights include Lot 
210 Germany Collection (Est $1500), Lot 225 Great Britain Collection 
(Est $2000), Lot 258 New Zealand Lighthouse Early Collection (Est 
$5000), Lot 269 1d Universal Collection (Est $2500), Lot 296 New 
Zealand Military WW1 Postal History Collection (Est $1250), Lot 314 New 
Zealand Revenues Collection (Est $5000), Lot 356 Forgeries & Reprints 
Album (Est $1000), Lot 365 World Imperial Album (Est $1000) and Lot 
366 World Perfins Lot (Est $1000).

Session 2 commences with New Zealand stamps. The highlights include 
Lot 376 1/- Green SG 45 Mint FFQ (Est $2500), Lot 390 2d Blue FFQ 
Overlap Used (Est $1750), Lot 395 2d Blue No Wmk SG 96 FFQ Mint 
(Est $4000), Lot 440 Perforated 4d Bright Orange-Yellow FFQ Block of 4 
Mint (Est $2000), Lot 485 2nd Sideface 5d Advert Block of 6 (Est $1250), 
Lot 516 1d Universal Booklet (Est $3500), Lot 523 1d Claret Christchurch 
Exhibition Mint (Est $20,000), Lot 566 1935 5d Pictorial Coil Strip of 4 
(Est $3000), Lot 584 2d Stars Error Cover (Est $2000), Lot 589 1963 
1’9 Railway Red Colour Omitted (Est $2750), Lot 646 1981 $5 Beehive 
Imperf Pair (Est $1500), Lot 666 2006 Kapa Haka Set Mint (Est $12,500), 
Lot 717 1996 Teddy Bear Min Sheet (Est $4000) and Lot 739 1939 35/- 
on 35/- Arms Block of 4 Mint ($4000).

In the New Zealand Postal History Section the highlights include Lot 762 
1845 Maori War Soldier’s Stampless Cover (Est $5000), Lot 778 1864 
Hokianga FFQ Cover (Est $2500), Lot 779 1866 4d Rose & 6d Red 
Brown FFQ Cover (Est $4000), Lot 796 1901 2 1/2d Wakatipu OPSO 
Cover (Est $4000). Also in NZ Postcards Lot 858 Gisborne-Tologa Bay 
Coach Service Real Photo of 12 Cards (Est $1500).

In World Stamps the highlights include Lot 860 Australia 1913 Roo 
Specimens Mint (Est $750), Lot 885 Falkland Islands 1933 5/- Penguin 
Mint (Est $950), Lot 919 Penrhyn Is 1902 1d Universal SG 6 Mint (Est 
$1000), Lot 926 St Helena 1961 Tristan Relief Fund Set on Cover (Est 
$3000) and Lot 934 USA 1893 $2 Columbus Unhinged (Est $1500).

LIVE ON LINE BIDDING will be available during Session 2 of this 
auction, with instructions on how to register and participate in this 
catalogue and on our web site.  

In addition to live on line bidding, clients can choose to attend the auction 
at our Newmarket offices, post or email their bids, register as a phone 
bidder or enlist the services of our auction agent for any lot in either 
Session 1 or Session 2.  

Mark Benvie Auction Agent 
Mobile +6421 656 777 
Email markbenvie@icloud.com 

Any bids sent by e-mail will be confirmed by us. If you do not get a 
confirmation please resend your email or contact the office.  

There is a Buyer’s Premium of 18% on the hammer price for all 
successful Live Auction Bidders in Session 2 with all other bidders 
paying a 15% Buyers Premium on the hammer price. GST will be added 
to the buyer’s premium only for New Zealand registered bidders. Please 
ensure you review the auction terms and conditions over the page before 
bidding.  

There are several options for those wishing to view items prior to the 
auction. Clients can visit our Newmarket Offices by appointment 
anytime until 4pm Thursday August 29. Alternatively all lots will be 
available at the office as follows:

Friday August 30	 10am - 4.00pm 
Saturday August 31	 8.30am – 10.45am 
Sunday September 1	 8.30am – 9.15am

All the very best with your bidding in Public Auction 27.   

David Holmes				    Nigel Shanks 
Auckland City Stamps				    Auckland City Stamps 
david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz



1. Postal / Absentee Bidding 
All Bids must be made in New Zealand Dollars. 
Bids can be made above or below our suggested 
estimates. Most reserves are set at 80% of 
the lower estimate. We do not under any 
circumstances accept bids under 80% of the 
estimate. Buy Bids are NOT accepted in our 
Auctions. Successful bidders will pay the lowest 
possible price for any lot. This will be either the 
reserve or one increment above the second 
highest bidder.  Unless advised otherwise we will 
‘Break A Tie’ for any absentee bids received.  In the 
case of identical bids, the first bid received will win 
the lot.  By placing a bid, the bidder is entering into 
a legal and binding contract to purchase all the 
lots won in the sale.

WE ACCEPT POSTAL BIDS BY: 
Mail: PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, 
NZ
Telephone: +649 522 0311 
Email: hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

ON LINE LIVE AUCTION BIDDING:
To register for On Line Live Bidding, simply go to 
www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz and register as an 
On Line Bidder for either the desktop platform or 
to download the Auckland City Stamps App via the 
App Store or Google Play. 

Deadline
Postal / Absentee bids for this auction must be 
received no later than 9.00am (New Zealand time) 
on the day of the auction. Any mail or email bids 
received after this time will not be included in the 
auction. 

Postage & Insurance Costs
Without exception, every postal bidder’s invoice 
will be subject to a postage, packing and insurance 
charge. Lots mailed to successful purchasers are 
covered by our insurance.

Phone Bidding
We can accept a limited number of phone bidders 
on the day of the auction. You must register as a 
phone bidder at least five days prior to the date of 
the auction identifying the lots for which you wish 
to make phone bids. We will do our best to call 
you so that you may bid by phone but accept no 
responsibility whatsoever should we not be able to 
make contact. 

Auction Agent
If you would like to use an Agent to bid on your 
behalf in this Auction, please contact our approved 
auction agent Mark Benvie by phone on +64 21 
656 777 or email mark at markbenvie@icloud.com  

2. Bidding In The Room
All prospective bidders must register and receive a 
unique bidder number on the day of the auction. 
Subject to any reserve price, the highest bidder 
shall purchase the lot. In the event of a dispute 
the Auctioneer reserves the right to withdraw the 
lot or to reoffer it. The registered bidder will be 
deemed to be the purchaser unless the auctioneer 
has been given a copy of written authority to 
bid on behalf of another person. Agents bidding 

on behalf of persons are personally liable for the 
payment of lots they successfully bid on. Agents 
bidding on behalf of persons are personally liable 
for the safe delivery of successful lots to their 
clients. 

Opening Prices
Opening prices for all lots will be available to 
bidders in the room on the day of the auction. 
Opening prices are calculated at either the reserve 
if there are no absentee bids or one step above the 
second highest bidder. 

Refusal
The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse entry to 
any person or to refuse bids from any person. 

3. General Conditions Of Sale
Bidding Increments
These apply to Public, Postal Bidder & LIVE 
AUCTION BIDDERS with the auctioneer reserving 
the right to modify the increments at their 
discretion.  

Under $200.00	 $10.00 Increases 	
$201.00-$499.00	 $25.00 Increases 
$500.00-$999.00	 $50.00 Increases 
$1,000.00-$4,999.00	 $100.00 Increases
$5,000.00-$9,999.00	 $250.00 Increases 
$10,000.00-$19,999.00	 $500.00 Increases
$20,000.00-$50,000.00	 $1000.00 Increases
$50,000.00 +	 $2500.00 Increases

Absentee bids that do not fall into the correct 
increment will be rounded down to the nearest 
correct increment.  

Guarantee 
Every item is guaranteed to be genuine and/or as 
described. All descriptions of condition are opinion 
and based on our 40+ years of experience as 
professional stamp dealers. 

Catalogue Listings 
When describing lots we generally use the latest 
edition of either The Auckland City Stamps Colour 
Catalogue of New Zealand Stamps, Stanley 
Gibbons World & British Commonwealth Volumes 
or The Campbell Paterson Catalogue Of New 
Zealand Stamps. 

Return Of Lots 
If you believe that a lot has been incorrectly 
described you must return it within 48 hours of 
receipt and if we agree with you a replacement or 
credit will be arranged. In the event of a dispute 
the opinion of a mutually agreed authority will be 
sought and such opinion will be final. 
The following lots are not returnable: 
i.  Items illustrated in the catalogue are not 
returnable for visible faults. 
ii. Items that have been immersed in water or 
subjected to a chemical process subsequent to 
sale. 
iii. Collection, accumulation and kiloware lots. 
iv. Lots that have been inspected by the purchaser 
prior to the sale. 

Photocopies / Scans 
These are available for most lots free of charge. 
Please contact our office prior to the sale closing 
date with your requests.

Viewing Of Lots 
Lots can be viewed by appointment only at our 
offices before the auction or at the auction venue 
as follows:
Friday August 30	 10am - 4.00pm
Saturday August 31	 8.30am – 10.30am
Sunday September 1	 8.30am – 9.15am

Prices Realised
All bidders, whether successful or not, will be sent 
a prices realised sheet after the sale closes.
Prices realised will also be available immediately 
after the auction and on our website within 48 
hours of the sale closing. 

Payment 
Can be made by EFTPOS, Cash, Direct Bank 
Deposit, International Money Transfer (IMT), Visa, 
MasterCard or Amex. 
Successful postal bidders must pay their accounts 
within 7 days of receipt of invoice.
Successful attending bidders may pay their invoice 
and collect their lots on the day of the auction. 

Time Payment
Time Payment may be available to clients 
spending $2,500.00 or more in this sale. Please 
contact us with your time payment request prior 
to sending in your bids or prior to registering as a 
bidder on the day of the auction.  Time payment 
arrangements must be approved in writing by 
Auckland City Stamps.  

Failure To Pay
In the event that payment is not made in 
accordance with the above two clauses the 
Auctioneer reserves all rights to recover any 
moneys due, with interest in accordance with any 
applicable New Zealand laws. 

Buyers Premium
A Buyers Premium of 18% will added to the 
hammer price for those using the ON LINE 
BIDDING Platform.  All other bidders will pay a 
Buyer’s Premium of 15% on the hammer price of 
any lots purchased in this public auction. 

GST 
New Zealand based bidders will have 15% GST 
added to the buyer’s premium only. 

Acceptance
By placing a bid or bids (either on the day or 
in absentia) in this sale, the bidder irrevocably 
accepts and agrees to each of these terms and 
conditions.

P U B L I C  A U C T I O N  -  C O N D I T I O N S  O F  S A L E

A B B R E V I A T I O N S

** 	 Unhinged Mint
Unh	 Unhinged Mint
*	 Mint
O.g.	 Original Gum
Lm	 Lightly Hinged Mint 
Hinge	 Heavier hinge

U	 Used           
GU	 Good Used
FU	 Fine Used
CTO	 Cancelled To Order 
L 	 Literature   
P	 Proof   

Defs	   Definitives

Picts	 Pictorials
Cat 	 Catalogue Value
incl	 Including
st/bk 	 Stock Book  
m/s 	 Miniature Sheet   

Blk 	 Block 
Pl.Blk	 Plate Block 
C 	 Cover
env	 Envelope
FDC	 First Day Cover
reg	 Registered

P/c	 Postcard  
ACS 	 Auckland City Stamps Catalogue 
CP	 Campbell Paterson Catalogue
SG	 Stanley Gibbons Catalogue 
H&G	 Higgins & Gage

New Zealand Clients Call (Toll Free) 0800 78 87 78
Overseas Clients Call +649 522 0311
Email: hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
Ground Floor, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket, Auckland 
PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, NZ
www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
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BOX LOTS
1 */**/U A HUGE COLLECTION in 96 Hagner Albums all with hagner pages of Approximately 5000 pages of All World (No 

GB,Australia or China) with Mint and Used from earlies to 2000. Good Range. The replacement cost of albums 
alone would be $6000. (50,000 Stamps & Min Sheets)

4000

2 ** AUSTRALIA 1981/2005 25x Different Yearbooks All Fine (25) 250
3 */U BANANA BOX Gigantic mess of World in Albums,boxes,folders,packets,covers etc. (1,000’s) 200
4 */**/U BANANA Box Mixture Stamps & Covers, Large Stockbook and some album pages, Box of NZ KGVI Kiloware, 

Some First Day Covers. Mixed lot (1,000’s)
200

5 */**/U BANANA BOX New Zeland shambles in mixed condition incl Tasman album of Used 1855/1977 with 9x FFQ,1882 
Sideface Set,1931 2d Blue Boy Used,odd Revenues,folder of Limited Edition Sheetlets,stamps & covers in pack-
ets & boxes,old CP Catalogue,old watermark detector and small UN light. ACS Cat $8000 (100’s)

750

6 */U BANANA BOX Old accumulation of all sorts, Paragon Album of British Commonwealth 1863 onwards SG Cat 
£1000, old stock Album of Commonwealth, file boxes of covers, stamps in packets, pages etc. Mixed Condition 
(quantities)

500

7 */U BANANA BOX with Red Cathedral Album of World, stamps in boxes, folders, covers etc (quantity) 200
8 C BOX LOT 1987/2003 Range of 308 World Wildlife Fund unaddressed First Day Covers from many countries 

Afghanistan to Zambia,77 different wildlife sets,all sets with each stamps on it’s own illustrated envelope. SG Cat 
£400 for FU sets (308)

100

9 */**/U BOX LOT A good size box with Albums incl Australian Territories, 16 Page Stockbook with Mint & Used Range, 
Envelope Box NZ Kiloware, First Day Covers incl NZ, Envelopes with stamps. Mixed lot. (100’s) 

150

10 */**/U BOX LOT Accumulation of East & West Germany and Third Reich 1930’s to 1970’s. Mostly covers but also 
sheets,blocks,on pages (100’s)

200

11 */U BOX LOT Accumulation of World 1841 onward in old toffee tin,three other albums of World (100’s) 150
12 */U BOX LOT Africa Collection in 5 Albums with South Africa,West Africa countries and non-Commonwealth Africa. 

Noted South Africa 1916 £1 Red & Green SG 17 Fine Used. SG cat £2300 (100’s)
500

13 U BOX LOT Albums of Commonwealth and World in a Wine Carton (100’s) 200
14 */U BOX LOT Asia Collection in Album (SG Cat £600) with Burma sets,China,Nepal,Muscat,Malaysia,FMS,Thailand 

etc plus other messy ranges of World in packets and on album pages (100’s)
250

15 */U BOX LOT Asia Collection in Old Album incl Afghanistan primitives,Burma,Ceylon 1861 onwards,a lit-
tle China,Malaysian States incl Straits Settlements,Hong Kong,Nepal primitives,Japan 1900 PO’s in 
China,Turkeu,India etc (100’s)

200

16 U BOX LOT Australia 1913/2003 Collection in Printed Davo Album with a useful range of Definitives and Commemo-
ratives. Also a folder with pages of stamps and modern covers. Condition varies on the earlies. (100’s)

150

17 C BOX LOT Australia Postal History 1840 Prestamp Entire onward,censor covers,concession rates,flight 
covers,stationery etc in file box (100’s)

200

18 C BOX LOT Australian Aerogramme Range on Album Pages & loose with some duplication Mint & Used in a filing 
box (100’s)

100

19 U BOX LOT Banana Box with 4x Shoeboxes of Early NZ - One box of  2d 2nd Sidefaces with packets sorted with 
flaws (100’s); Another Box with 1898/1900 Pictorials incl 1/2d Mt Cooks sorted into printings, 1 1/2d Boer War, 8d 
Canoe, 1/- Kea/Kaka, 5/- Mt Cook x 1, also noted some fiscal packets; Another Box KGV Surface values 1/2d to 
3d sorted into packets with some printings; Lastly a box of 1d Map stamps identified by printings and plated. Ex 
Ken McNaught. Hours of Work (1,000’s)

500

20 U BOX LOT British Commonwealth Range in Album on Hagner Pages and on pages incl Great Britain,New 
Zeland,Malaysian States,India,Canada,Ceylon,Hong Kong,Ireland etc (2389)

100

21 */U BOX LOT Carton of 8 mixed World Albums & Stockbooks of stamps (100’s) 150
22 C BOX LOT Carton of Covers both commercial and philatelic from Pacific Islands,noted Fanning Island 1933 & 1951 

covers,other Gilbert & Ellice,Pitcairn,Solomons,PNG,Norfolk,Cooks,Nauru,Samoa,Tonga,Fiji,New Caledonia etc 
(around 250)

400

23 C BOX LOT Carton World Covers with Worldwide Range 1930’s to Modern. Some First Day Covers (100’s) 150
24 U BOX LOT China in envelopes,mostly bulk used 1940’s or 1950’s and a few mint sets,in small boxes (100’s) 100
25 C BOX LOT Coil leader strips used on covers 1971/1985 West Germany & West Berlin,wide range of definitives 

used. Unusual lot in shoebox (about 150 covers)
250

26 */U BOX LOT Collection of New Hebrides & Vanatu on pages,Samoa & Rarotonga on pages,folders of other Pacific & 
World Miniature Sheets,stamps in packets etc in file box (quantities)

150

27 */U BOX LOT Collections of Scandinavia,Pacific Islands and Great Britain in large carton (1,000’s) 400
28 */U BOX LOT Commonwealth and World in Albums and folders housed in a wine box (100’s) 200
29 */**/U BOX LOT Country Collections back to 1863 in albums and on pages with Australia,Indian States,Ceylon,Canada,

Cuba,Germany,Italy,Royalty in carton (1,000’s)
600

30 C BOX LOT Covers and Cards Worldwide back to Prestamp period,wide range in file box (100’s) 200
31 C BOX LOT Covers Worldwide from 1846 Canada prestamp entire to modern,wide range in a file box (100’s) 200
32 */U BOX LOT Early circuit books of Europe,World on pages,sheets,cards,stationery,booklets etc (quantities) 150
33 U BOX LOT East Germany 1949/1965 range Fine Used & Covers with many better stamps,noted 8 sets 1950 Sci-

ence set. Also a little 1946 West Saxony and 1948/49 Russian Zone. SG Cat £2400 (quantity)
300

34 C BOX LOT East Germany 1949/68 large quantity of sets and part sets on mailed envelopes,huge range,some 
duplication. Also a few 1947/49 Allied Zones. SG Cat around £1250 (100’s)

250

Session 1
Lots 1 - 373 • Saturday August 31 • Commencing 11.00am
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35 C BOX LOT EUROPA 1956/1972 period First Day Covers 207x different,mostly illustrated unaddressed incl 1972 
Spanish Andorra (SG Cat £225),1960 Liechtenstein (Cat £80),1957 Luxembourg (Cat £74) etc. Keep intact or 
soak for Fine Used Sets. SG Cat £890 (207)

200

36 */U BOX LOT Europe 1841 onward in large old album (many 100’s) 300
37 C BOX LOT Fiji Covers & Postal History,noted 1929 short paid to Auckland with NZ Postage Due,mixture of com-

mercial & philatelic in small box (around 100-150 covers)
150

38 */U BOX LOT Foreign countries on old pages mostly early to middle period. SG Cat around £450 in small file box 
(100’s)

100

39 ** BOX LOT Full Sheets 1948/1998 period from countries such as Austria,Indonesia,Kampuchea,Laos,Mongolia,Fa
roe islands,Germany,Switzerland,Vietnam,Yugoslavia and Allied Occupation of Germany. Some in quantities. SG 
Cat £10,000+ (1,000’s)

400

40 C BOX LOT Germany 1934/45 Third Reich Postal History Collection incl several Nazi Postcards,Hitler touring 
Poland real photo cards,1939 Czech & German dual franking cover,1938 Series of 8x Austria & German dual 
frankings,Dec 1938 Zeppelin flight,1941/42 Fieldpost,several censored covers,card used 9 April 1945 (Hitler’s 
death 30 ASpril), many special postmarks etc (145 items)

750

41 */U BOX LOT Germany accumulation from the States period onward in packets, on old album pages, old circuit book, 
shoebox of covers 1876/1970’s (100’s)

200

42 */U BOX LOT Germany Collection 1850’s to 1980’s with States,Empire,3rd Reich,Occupation overprints,Allied 
Occupation,East & West. Stockbooks and stock pages,shoebox and bundles in carton (1,000’s)

300

43 */**/U BOX LOT Good Size Box with World Range in small stockbook,some loose in glassines and some on album 
pages. Also some Covers. Hours of work to sort out (1,000’s)

150

44 */U BOX LOT GREAT BRITAIN 1840/1995 Range in 3x Springback Albums with Range Mint & Used Set out on 
Album Pages. Noted QV 1840 1d Black with 3 Margins Used, KEVII Set to 5/- Used, KGV Set to 10/- Seahorse 
Used, 1948 £1 Silver Wedding Used, good range of Definitives & Commemoratives. The collection is mainly Mint 
from the 1970’s. Condition varies on the earlies. (100’s)

300

45 ** BOX LOT Great Britain 1983/1995 folded booklets 100 different 50p to £2.40,plus 9 Prestige Booklets 1980-92. 
SG Cat £850 (109 booklets)

200

46 **/C BOX LOT Great Britain carton of packs,covers,machins,1999 Year Album,bundle of Miniature Sheets 1999-2003 
up to 6 of each and these alone Cat £600 in SG (quantities)

200

47 */**/U BOX LOT Heavy carton with Austria 1969 State Opera ‘brick’ of 2000x Mini Sheets SG 1553 Cat £9.50 each so 
total Value = £19,000! Then France Collection 1853 onward in Album, Netherlands 2 Volume Collection early to 
modern, and Netherlands Indies in Album. Total Cat £23,000 (1,000’s)

500

48 ** BOX LOT Indonesia 1948/1993 dealer stock of Unhinged Mint & Used odds in shoebox,some duplication,incl a 
few printing errors. SG Cat £400 without errors (100’s)

150

49 C BOX Lot Large Posting Box with Worldwide Range Earlies to Modern Covers with some commercial and noted 
some First Day Covers. Hours of Work (100’s)

200

50 */U BOX LOT Messy World accumulation of stamps and covers in large carton (quantities) 200
51 U BOX LOT Modern bulk Australia uncancelled on paper, values up to $10 in a shoebox (100’s) 150
52 U BOX LOT Modern bulk uncancelled Great Britain and USA on or off paper, values up to £5 and $19.95 in part 

shoebox (100’s)
100

53 */U BOX LOT Nasty mess of New Zealand in albums,boxes,packets etc (1,000’s) 100
54 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1/2d Mt Cook old bulk used lot of bundleware in cigar box plus quantities in envelopes 

(around 5000-6000)
200

55 */**/U BOX LOT New Zealand 1862/2017 Large Collection Mint, Used & First Day Covers housed on hagner pages in 
13x Hagner Binders. Also Modern Range housed in a Sports Shoe Box of the last 20 Years of Stamps & First Day 
Covers. Conditon mixed on the earlies. Noted 1899 Pigeon Post Triangle Pair Mint No Gum, 1931 Red & Blue 
Boy Mint & 2d Blue Boy Used. High Catalogue Value (1,000’s)

1000

56 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1873/1882 old-time bulk used accumulation in envelopes,all values 2nd Sidefaces but 
mostly lower values,1/2d Newspaper stamps and a few 1d/2d First Sidefaces (A few thousand)

200

57 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1898/1907 Pictorials old shoebox of bulk used in envelopes,most values in differing quan-
tities but missing the highest values of course. (2000/3000)

200

58 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1898/1950’s original bulk used accumulation in two shoeboxes,mostly on piece in 
envelopes,1935 Pictorials values up to 3/- on piece from parcels,few Arms Postal Fiscals to 5/-,Officials 1898 
onward,ephemera such as tram tickets,bus tickets,1946 hosiery ration card! (quantities)

200

59 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1909 KEVII old shoebox of bulk used in envelopes,most values in differing quantities 
(around 2500)

200

60 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1915/25 KGV old-time bulk used accumulation in envelopes,Recess & Surface values 
1/2d to 2/- in differing quantities. (around 5000/7000)

200

61 ** BOX LOT New Zealand 1930’s/1950’s Sheets & Blocks in a filing box. Noted some Health Sheets with much 
duplication. Condition mixed. (1,000’s)

200

62 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1935 Pictorials bulk used in cigar box, includes all Officials 1/2d to 2/- (100’s) 200
63 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1938/54 Officials bulk used in envelopes,includes 1940 1/- Kauri Official 300x Cat $4500 

etc (1,000’s)
200

64 C BOX LOT New Zealand 1950/1992 Postal Stationery Collection Mint & Used in a file box (approx 200) 100
65 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1982/2000 range of Fine Used Sets all different. Cat $660 (100’s) 75
66 U BOX LOT New Zealand 1d Universals old bulk used in 2 small boxes and packets,some in cottoned bundleware 

appears unsorted, a few Officials (around 7000/8000)
200

67 C BOX LOT New Zealand 40x Maxicard Sets 1994/2014 Used with appropriate stamps,all different,some Hobbit 
issues. Cat $535 for basic stamps (quantity)

100

68 */**/U BOX LOT New Zealand accumulation with exhibition souvenirs,year packs,exhibition cancelled envelopes,uncut 
proof sheets of cinderellas for Glenbrook and Thirlmere Railways,Aramoana,1990 Exhibition,Richard Hadlee and 
so in in a large carton (quantites)

200
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69 U BOX LOT New Zealand bundleware 1882/1935 low values in small box,plus old bulk used back of the book is-
sues in envelopes Postage Dues,Life Insurance,Revenues etc. (around 7000-8000)

200

70 */U BOX LOT New Zealand Collection 1862 onward in blue stock album with 16 Perforated FFQ Used,Sidefaces with 
8d Proof,Healths 1929/1952,1899 1/- Pigeon Post Mint etc,red folder 5x used sets incl 1906 Christchurch Exhibi-
tion onwards,small red book noted Imperf 2d FFQ,old CP Catalogue etc. Cat $7000+ (100’s)

750

71 C BOX LOT New Zealand Corban Correspondence 1940’s-1960’s Commercial Mail. Hours of Work (12kgs) 250
72 C BOX LOT New Zealand Corban Correspondence 1940’s-1960’s Commercial Mail. Hours of Work & Sorting 

(12.1kg)
250

73 C BOX LOT New Zealand Corban Correspondence 1940’s-1960’s Commercial Mails. Postmarks/Slogans etc. 
Hours of Work (11.8kg)

250

74 ** BOX LOT New Zealand Lord of the Rings 2004 ‘Trilogy’ presentation book with the 3 miniature sheet sets. ACS 
LE31A Cat $350 (1)

100

75 ** BOX LOT New Zealand Lord of the Rings and The Hobbit limited edition leather bound book ‘A Journey Through 
Middle-Earth’ containing the complete of 38 numbered miniature sheets with NZ Post certificate of authenticity (1)

150

76 U BOX LOT New Zealand modern bulk uncancelled on paper, about half a shoebox (100’s) 100
77 U BOX LOT New Zealand old-time accumulation of bulk used 1873 onwards in envelopes,small boxes,small stock 

album (many 1,000’s)
200

78 C BOX LOT New Zealand Postal History early to modern mixture,noted OAS covers,NZAPO 444,1944 Killed in 
Action,1935 Gold Coast to NZ with Postage Dues,Life Insurance,Flight Covers,Ross Dependency commercial 
advertising postcards,General Assembly Frank stamps etc. (100’s in file carton)

250

79 */**/U BOX LOT New Zealand shambles in large carton with Tasman Album FFQ onward,folders of part sheets & min-
iature sheets,old share transfer document,stamps & covers in envelopes and folders,old CP Catalogue etc. Cat 
around $4000 (1,000’s)

400

80 ** BOX LOT New Zealand Unhinged Range 1935/1980 mostly in Blocks of 4. Cat $800 (100’s) 150
81 */U BOX LOT New Zeland in large carton with Tasman album 1873/1979 mostly used (occasional blocks and 

multiples) incl 1874 First Sideface 1d to 6d,1882 2nd Sideface Set,1898 Pictorials to 2/-,1909 KEVII Set,1925 
4d Dunedin Exh FU,Health 1931 Smiling Boys,1891 Life Insurance Set,Express,Officials,Dues,last 2 pages with 
1899 1/- Triangular Pigeon Post,damaged remains of 4/6 Beer Duty,1/2d & 1d Fruit Inspection,Honey Seals,1/2d 
Honey Pot Lid. The 2 filing boxes of covers with Dec 1925 Dunedin Exhibition,1934 Airs, up to modern First Day 
Covers. Total Cat $9,000 (100’s)

1000

82 U BOX LOT NZ Bulk Used from 1873 1/2d Newspaper Stamp to 1935 Pictorials on paper in shoebox, then another 
shoebox from 1901 onward bulk used off paper in envelopes (1,000’s)

100

83 **/C BOX LOT NZ Lord of the Rings 2001-03 Post Office Packs of Sets & First Day Covers,The Hobbit 2012 Mini 
Sheet & First Day Cover Packs. Also 5 Maximum Card Sets 2001/2014. Total Cat $515 (quantity)

150

84 **/C BOX LOT NZ Lord of the Rings and The Hobbit 2001/2014 five complete presentation packs in original packaging 
with miniature sheets,self-adhesive stamps and First Day Ciovers. Cat $537 (5 Packs)

150

85 U BOX LOT Old Senator Album of World,box of World Covers,packet of Europe covers & cards, in wine carton 
(100’s)

150

86 U BOX LOT Shoebox of Used World on paper,file box World Covers,1987 Americas Cup Collection with gold stamp. 
(1,000’s)

100

87 U BOX LOT Switzerland 1914/1960’s accumulation of fine used often in quantities,1923 Airs,1938 Exhibition Min 
Sheet,1943 1f Air etc. SG Cat £2000 (100’s)

250

88 U BOX LOT Switzerland 1921 to 1960’s fine used quantities in two stockbooks, many Pro Juventute sets,Pro Patria 
etc. Amazing hoard. SG Cat £6500 (100’s)

750

89 */U BOX LOT Switzerland Collection 1850 onward on old pages plus extra Min Sheet and Blocks, many useful 
stamps. SG Cat £4800 (several 100)

750

90 C BOX LOT Three Albums of flight covers with Germany several different 1955 and onward,South Africa Airlines 45x 
different 1994 flights,RNZAF range 1977 pilot signed covers (quantity)

150

91 */U BOX LOT Three small old Albums of World. SG Cat approx £2000 (A few 1,000’s) 300
92 ** BOX LOT Tokelau Islands 1973/1990 complete in Unhinged Blocks of 4. SG Cat £345 (100’s) 100
93 C BOX LOT Tonga 24x Tin Can Mail Covers 1934/1944 with a huge range of cachets,mixed condition. Noted 1943 

Passed By Censor,1934 Inwards from USA etc (24)
400

94 */U BOX LOT Two albums of World,several old circuit books,small album Britain 1858 QV 1d Reds onward,Charles & 
Diana Collection,India & World in old envelopes (quantities)

350

95 U BOX LOT Two choc boxes used World Early to Modern, stockbook of Aitutaki sets Fine Used,file box World Cov-
ers (quantities)

125

96 **/C BOX LOT Two small stockbooks Austria,collection Netherlands 1867 onward and catalogues,Switzerland presen-
tation album SG Cat £150,two albums Switzerland Postal Stationery around 1900 period,Malaysia 1993/99 First 
Day Covers Cat £185 etc (quantities)

200

97 C BOX LOT USA 1983 Challenger Space Shuttle numbered flight cover cancelled both at launch and landing in 
presentation folder, 10 units (10)

100

98 U BOX LOT USA messy accumulation in file box with 1870 onwards on old pages,small stockbook earlies with pos-
sible postmark interest,modern high values from parcels,loose stamps,covers etc (quantities)

100

99 **/C BOX LOT West Germany 1981 Frama label set of 14 values 9x Unhinged sets,2x large set FDC,2x Postcards 
FDC,1x Illustrated FDC set,3x Commercial Covers in file box (quantity)

100

100 U BOX LOT West Germany and West Berlin 1949/1959 range Fine Used and covers,some sets,some duplication. 
SG Cat £1600 (quantity)

250

101 C BOX LOT Wine Box of World Covers Earlies to Modern noted some First Day Covers. (100’s) 200
102 U BOX LOT with 16 Page Stockbook British Commonwealth Range Earlies/Modern (2093 stamps), plus USA on 

Pages 1930’s/80’s (1067 stamps) Total (3160)
100

103 U BOX LOT with 4x Stockbooks British Commonwealth Range Earlies to Modern (9100) 200
104 U BOX LOT with 5x Stockbooks (3 small) with British Commonwealth Range (5200) 150
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105 */**/U BOX LOT World accumulation of sheetlets,covers,packs,cards,strong in Europe. 3kg (100’s) 150
106 C BOX LOT World Covers 1950’s to Modern Commercial & First Day Covers. (100’s) 100
107 C BOX LOT World Covers Early to Modern in a file box (quantity) 100
108 */U BOX LOT WORLD incl Large 32 Page Stockbook with World Range plus 3x boxes World Stamps & Covers. some 

odd album pages (100’s)
150

109 U BOX LOT World Kiloware in file box trimmed on single paper,many large commemoratives (850grms of stamps) 80
110 */U BOX LOT WORLD Range on Album Pages all different - Great Britain (850),Australian (1078),NZ (1290),Mid-

dle East (246),USA (1154),North America (654),Central Europe (1089),Eastern Europe (1432),Africa (826),Asia 
(1338),Western Europe (926),France (458) - Earlies to Modern (12,000)

250

111 U BOX LOT WORLD STAMPS On & Off Paper Lot with a bit of duplication. A big winter’s night project. (10kg) 200
112 */U BOX LOTR Hefty World Collection in old album (binder damaged) generally early to middle period (100’s) 400
113 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH & World Filing Box Mint & Used Range QV to QE from many countries. Mixed Con-

dition but useful lot to sort. (100’s)
150

114 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Collection in 3x Springback Albums with 2x Albums with countries A-M and QV to 
QE Range noted Aden KGVI 1939 KGVI & QE Sets Used, Antigua 1938 KGVI & 1953 QE Sets Used, Ascension 
1956 QE Set Mint, Basutoland 1954 QE Set Used, Bechunaland 1955 QE Set Used, Bermuda 1953 QE Set Mint, 
Br. Guiana 1954 QE Set Mint, Br Honduras 1962 Bird Set Mint, Br Solomon Is 1939 KGVI Set Used & 1956 QE 
Set Mint, Cayman Is 1953 QE set Mint, Dominica 1951 KGVI Set Used, Falkland Is Dep 1954 QE Set Used etc. 
Also NZ Album 1898/1980’s Mint & Used Collection. Odd light toning. High Cat Value (100’s)

650

115 U CANADA 3x Printed Hingeless Lighthouse Albums to 2000’s with a range of used stamps. Cat £970 (1140) 300
116 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE Banana Box with World Range Mint & Used on Album Pages,Shoebox loose stamps,NZ 

FDC Album,odd Stockbooks & Stockcards. Hours of Work & Sorting (1,000’s)
250

117 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT Collection with 6x Albums & 10x Stockbooks incl Statesmen 
Album,China,Indonesia,World Postage Dues,Africa Stockbook plus a good World Range (1,000’s)

450

118 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT Germany lot in a Banana Box with 3x Stockbooks & 6x Albums with mostly East 
German Albums some on printed pages Mint & Used noted Karl Marx 1953 Perf & Imperf Min Sheets. Also Berlin 
Range in Stockbook & Album Mint & Used (100’s)

500

119 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT Middle East in 9x Albums/Folders & 3x Stockbooks incl Syria 1918/80’s Mint & 
Used on Printed Pages,Iran,Egypt 1866/1960’s,Lebanon 1924/1960’s,Israel Album. Useful Sets & singles (100’s)

500

120 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT Pacific Islands & Australia with 8x Albums & 5x Stockbooks with Australia in 
3x Albums Mint & Used,AAT Album,Fiji Album & Stockbook Mint & Used,Nauru Album & Stockbook Earlies to 
Modern Mint,Samoa Stockbook Earlies to Modern Mint & used,Niue Stockbook,Aust Territories on hagner pages 
1994/2005. Some duplication (1,000’s)

500

121 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT Russia lot with 3x Folders of Printed Album Pages in plastic pages 
1858/1938,then 1958/67 mostly used with useful earlies plus another Album & small Stockbook (100’s)

500

122 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 10x Albums & 4x Stockbooks with a Good World Range Mint & Used (100’s) 300
123 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 10x Albums & 5x Stockbooks (2 small) incl Pacific Island Album,Good World 

Stockbook,Useful World Range (100’s)
250

124 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 10x Albums/Folders & 3x Stockbooks with South Africa Territories,France 
Earlies Used,British West Indies,France 1960/80’s Album plus useful World (100’s)

375

125 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 10x Stockbooks & 4x Albums/Folders with Central Americas Mint,China Mint 
& Used,Australia plus good World Range (100’s)

300

126 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 11x Albums incl African Countries Range,Denmark & France Folder 
Used,France Printed Album 1948/1967 Used,Album with Cambodia & Togo. Good Range (100’s)

400

127 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 12x Albums incl South Africa Album Used,British West Indies Album,Ethiopia
,Algeria,Chad,Tunisia. Good Range (100’s)

325

128 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 15x Albums/Folders incl some Thematics with Birds & Animals,also Vietnam 
Album Mint & Kenya Uganda & Tanganyika Album (100’s)

350

129 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 20x Stockbooks (16 small) plus 4x folders. Also a few old circuit books incl 
World Range Mint & Used (100’s)

200

130 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 4x Albums & 4x Stockbooks incl Good British Commonwealth Album noted 
Rhodesia,Netherlands Indies,German Stockbook. Useful World Range,also some old circuit books (100’s)

400

131 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 5x Albums & 7x Stockbooks with a Portuguese Colonies Album,Belgium 
Earlies to Modern,Sweden Earlies to Modern Mint & Used,Useful World Range in Stockbooks. (1,000’s)

500

132 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 5x Folders with Album Pages in Plastics & 2x Folders France 1980’s/2000’s; 
New Caledonia 1881/2000’s Mint & Used, Luxembourg 1859/1980’s & Ceylon 1857/2000’s Mint & Used Range. 
(100’s)

500

133 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 5x Stockbooks & 5x Albums incl 1x Stock Album with Hungary Used 
Album,Ethiopia Album 1919/1989 Mint/Unhinged,Italy Safe Album Used.Niger Album Used,Roumania Album 
Used,China & Taiwan Stockbook Mint & Used,Papua & New Guinea Mint & Used (1,000’s)

400

134 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 5x Stockbooks & 8x Albums/Folders incl Malaysian States Used,Japan Used 
and a good World Range Mint & Used (100’s)

300

135 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 7x Albums & 9x Stockbooks with Pacific Islands,Germany,Useful World 
Range Mint & Used (100’s)

350

136 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 7x Stockbooks & 4x Albums with Monaco & Norway,Cambodia & 
Congo,Switzerland. Useful World Range Mint & Used (100’s)

300

137 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 8x Albums & 2x Stockbooks with South Africa 1910/1980 Printed Album Mint 
& Used,Mali/Malawi Used,Finland Used plus useful World Range in Stockbooks (100’s)

250

138 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 8x Albums & 3x Stockbooks with Albums of Poland 1960’s/70’s Used,United 
Nations Album & Stockbook Mint,Spain & Territories Earlies to Moidern Mint & Used,Papua & New Guinea 
1950’s/1980’s Mint. Good Range (100’s)

300
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139 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 8x Albums & 6x Stockbooks with Africa Countries,Scout Albums,World 
Range in Stockbooks (100’s)

250

140 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with Album Pages housed in plasttic pages in 6x large folders of World Range 
with 3x folders on printed Scott Album pages by countries earlies to 1940’s Mint & Used,plus 3x other World fold-
ers. Good Range from earlies of many countries. (1,000’s)

1000

141 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with Albums Basutoland/Bechunaland Mint & Used,Egypt Early Range Mint & 
Used,Norway Mint & Used,India Earlies to Modern Used,Mexico Mint Range,Vatican Stockbook Mint (100’s)

450

142 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with Albums of Brazil Earlies to Modern Used,South Africa Modern Range 
Used,Italy Earlies/Modern Used,Canada & Provinces Earlies to Modern Mint & Used,Finland Earlies to 
Modern,Nauru Album, plus large stockbook with GB Modern used duplication (100’s)

350

143 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT witth 5x Albums,1x Folder & 8 Stockbooks with Liechenstein,Netherlands,Germa
ny,Malta etc plus a useful World Range (100’s)

300

144 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE China Lot with 3x Stockbooks & 5x Albums with some on Printed Album Pages Earlies to 
Modern Range Mint & Used. Useful Sets & singles. Odd Taiwan. Also 1999 Year Album (100’s)

500

145 U DECEASED ESTATE Large Breville Microwave Box with large Range of World Stamps mostly off paper in smaller 
boxes. A great lot to sort out on a winter’s night! (1,000’s)

250

146 U DECEASED ESTATE Large Marley Plumbing Box with World Range in Packets & Loose. Hours of Fun & Sorting 
(1,000’s)

250

147 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE LOT with 8x Albums & 4x Stockbooks (2 small) with Albums French Polynesia & New Cal-
edonia Used on Hagner Pages,West Germany Modern Used 1980’s/2000’s,Yugoslavia 1960’s/80’s Used,World 
Min Sheets large range on Hagner Pages incl China,Paraguay Stockbook Mint & Used,Omnibus 1935 Silver 
Jubilee/1953 Coronation Mint & Used (100’s)

350

148 ** DECEASED ESTATE New Zealand Quantities Decimal Miniature Sheets, some Packs & Booklets. Huge Face 
Value (100’s)

750

149 */U DECEASED ESTATE Old Circuit Books from Tauranga & District Stamp Club 100’s of Books with balance of 
stamps left. Huge range (1,000’s)

200

150 C EUROPA First Day Cover range 1956/1969 all different Andorra to Yugoslavia mostly unaddressed. Noted 1956 
Luxembourg Cat £110,1960 Liehtenstein Cat £80. Total SG Cat £450 (118)

100

151 C EUROPA First Day Cover range 1956/1972 Austria to Turkeu mostly unaddressed, some duplicated. SG Cat £240 
(139)

50

152 */**/U FRANCE BOX LOT DECEASED ESTATE 1850’s/1948 Printed Album with mainly used range of sets & singles, 
Stock Album Used 1870/2000’s with a good range, Stockbook Modern Unhinged singles,booklets & min sheets. 
(100’s)

500

153 */**/U GERMANY BOX LOT DECEASED ESTATE - East Germany 1949/1990 Range in 3x Albums & 1x Stockbook with 
a Good Range Mint & Used; Berlin 1948/1974 Lindner Album Used Range with useful earlies; West Germany 
1948/1970’s Large Stockbook Mint & Used with good earlies. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

1000

154 */U GERMANY BOX LOT with 2x 32 Page Stockbooks with a good range of German States,3rd Reich,Allied 
Period,Odd Berlin & West Germany noted Hindenberg Postcard with stamps and cancel, 1940 Fieldpost entire 
with photo incl a baby. Lots of Stockcards of stamps,box of glassines and some album pages. Fine lot (1,000’s)

1000

155 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN & Channel Islands Box Lot 1840/1990’s 5x Albums with Mint & Used Range from QV 1840 1d 
Black plus 4x Albums Channel Islands Mint & Used Range. Condition mixed on the earlies (100’s)

375

156 C GREAT BRITAIN 1965/2018 Collection of First Day Covers in 4x Archive Boxes. High Cat Value (100’s) 750
157 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN Box Lot 1840/1998 3x Warwick 55 Albums with a Range from QV 1840 1d Black mostly used 

earlies with some Mint/Mint Unhinged QE Sets & singles. Some duplication on the earlies. Noted some Useful QV 
values. Also has 2x 8 Page Stockbooks with Machin Range,. Odd First Day Covers. Condition varies on earlies. 
(100’s)

500

158 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN BOX LOT with 6x Albums QV to QE Range on Album Pages plus Shoebox with extras not in 
albums. Canada Filing Box of Stamps & Covers. Albums Fiji & Australia. Good Ranges (100’s)

500

159 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN Box Machins Range Mint,Used & Booklets loose and in albums. Also 32 Page 2nd hand stock-
book with no stamps (100’s)

100

160 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN Collection in 6x Stanley Gibbons Simplex Albums 1858/2017 mostly with Decimal Sets Un-
hinged & some Fine Used Sets. The value in the decimal period. (1,000’s)

2000

161 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN Large Box Lot incl Windsor Album with QV 1840 1d Blacks x 3 Used,60x QV 1d Red Imperfs 
Used,QV 1d Red’s plated with 15x missing Used,good range QV to QE. Noted GB Overseas cancels in Malta & 
Panama. Also good range QE & Regionals. Small stockbook with 122x QE Booklets. Extra Album with second 
collection with covers & stamps. Also 4 cigar boxes of stamps. (1,000’s)

1500

162 **/C GUERNSEY 1969/2018 Large Collection Unhinged Mint in 3x Printed Albums housed in hawid mounts 
1980’s/2018. The rest in a stockbook. Also 9x First Day Cover Albums of the same period. (100’s)

1000

163 */**/U NETHERLANDS & Colonies BOX LOT DECEASED ESTATE - 4x Albums 1852/2000’s Mint & Used range with 
useful sets & singles. Also Printed Davo Album with Suriname & Netherlands Indies with useful sets Mint & Used 
plus Min Sheets. High Cat Value (100’s)

500

164 */**/U NEW ZEALAND 1855/2010 Collection in 4x Davo Hingeless Albums all with slipcases noted FFQ Imperf & Perfs 
Used, 1898 5/- Mt Cook Used, 1906 Christchurch Exh Set Mint, 1926 3/- Admiral Mint, 1931 red & Blue Boys Pair 
used, 1958 2d Stars Error Mint, Postal Fiscals 7/6,12/6,15/-,30/-,£2,£3,£5 Used & 25/- Blue Mint, Life Insurance 
1891 6d Green Mint & 1/- Rose Used, Officials 1898 5/- Mt Cook used, KGV 8d Brown Used, 2/- Admiral Used. 
Comprehensive Range Sets & Miniature Sheets. Condition varies on earlies. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

2500

165 */**/U NEW ZEALAND 1935 Pictorials 1/2d to 3/- and Officials to 2/- Substantial Accumulations of Packets in boxes both 
Mint & Used sorted into printings.  Condition varies on the mint but useful lot to sort and put into order. A great 
research project. Ex Ken McNaught (1,000’s)

1000

166 */U NEW ZEALAND Box Lot 1862/2000’s Collection in 6x Stockbooks with Range Sets & singles mainly Used Odd 
Earlies. Much duplication with some blocks/multiples. Useful high values. Conditon mixed on the earlies. Some 
Covers including First Day Covers. (100’s)

300
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167 */U NEW ZEALAND BOX LOT incl 2x Tasman Albums 1874/1990’s mainly Used Collections incl 1882 8d Blue 2nd 
Sideface Used,1898 2/- & 5/- Pictorials Fiscally Used,1953 QE Set Used. also Springback Album Small Collection 
NZ & Pacifics incl 1953 QE Mint Set. Some FDC’s 1980’s/1990’s (100’s)

200

168 */**/U NEW ZEALAND BOX LOT with 3x Albums & 3x Stockbooks 1873/1990’s Mint & Used Range incl Airmails,Life Ins
urance,Christmas,Healths,Officials,Postage Dues. Good Range (100’s)

250

169 */**/U PORTUGAL DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 7x Albums & 1x Stockbook with Printed Albums 1930’s/2000’s 
Period Mint & used incl some Scarce Min Sheets. Also Collections of Azores & Madeira. Good Range (100’s)

1000

170 */**/U PORTUGAL DECEASED ESTATE COLLECTION with 11 Albums 1850’s to Modern Mint & Used Range. Many 
Sets & singles. A great lot to expand (100’s)

500

171 */**/U RUSSIA DECEASED ESTATE BOX LOT with 9x Albums & 1x Stockbook 1930’s/2000’s with a large range Mint & 
Used incl Min Sheets (100’s)

450

172 */U UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BOX LOT includes Large 32 Page Stockbook with Earlies to Modern incl $2 
Washington Scott 523 Used. Extensive Range. Also a Stockbook Precancels,Folder Rattlesnake Island Locals 
plus others,First Day Covers,Seals & Postal History. (1,000’s)

650

173 */**/U UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DECEASED ESTATE LOT with 6x Albums & 2x Stockbooks with 3x Printed 
Albums 1930’s/2000’s, Album 1980/1995 Unhinged. useful Stockbook Earlies to Modern Used, Stockbook with 
Unhinged (100’s)

450

174 C UNUSED ALBUMS 3x Premier First Day Cover Albums (green) each with 8 divided and 3 undivided pages,new 
Retail $209 (3)

75

175 C UNUSED ALBUMS 3x Premier First Day Cover Albums (Maroon) each with 8 divided and 3 undivided pages,new 
Retail $209 (3 Albums)

75

176 C UNUSED ALBUMS 3x Premier First Day Cover Albums (one green and two different blues) each with 8 divided 
and 3 undivided pages,new Retail $209 (3)

75

177 UNUSED ALBUMS 5x Premier or Warwick 55 Multi-Ring Albums different colours each with 50 new pages, also 
extra 100 new pages in refill packs (5 Albums)

100

178 */U WORLD BOX of EPHEMERA incl US Seal Sheets and other better items incl early Cinderellas. Various Albums/
Folders. Interesting lot (100’s)

200

179 */U WORLD BOX with 5 Albums - 3x Albums World A-Z Albums, Album NZ, Australia & GB Album. Earlies to Modern 
Range (8500)

150

180 */**/U WORLD Large Box with 6x Albums Birds & Mammals Collection in 6x Albums Mint & Used Range on Album 
Pages from all around the World. Also Great Britain 1986 Special Album and 1983 Commonwealth Complete Col-
lection plus Stamp Atlas SG Book on Stamps (100’s)

200

181 C WORLD POSTAL HISTORY Larger Cover World Range Earlies to Modern. Good variety. Suit internet seller 
(100’s)

300

182 C WORLD POSTAL HISTORY Prestamp to QV Range with much European. Interesting Range incl destination mail. 
Ex Dealer’s Stock. Priced to sell at $2590 (100)

200

COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
ANTIGUA

183 */U Small Collection on Album Page. SG Cat £440 (79) 100
AUSTRALIA

184 ** 1985/1990 Thirlmere Railway local Cinderellas,group of 4 uncut sheets from the printer’s archives for 
1985,1986,1989 & 1990 issues each with several designs per sheet,sometimes overprintyed SPECIMEN and 
colour control blocks on the edge. (4 items)

250

185 U States 1852/1907 Range all different specialised with SG numbers,mostly used in mixed condition with 
NSW,Qld,SA,Tas,Vic,WA. SG Cat £1360 (40)

350

AUSTRIA
186 */**/U 1850/2000’s Collection Mint & used in 5x Albums & 1x Stockbook. Good Range (100’s) 300
187 */U Collection on pages Earlies to Modern. SG Cat £400 (591) 100

BAHAWALPUR
188 * 1945/49 Mint range on pages incl Officials. SG Cat £280 (59) 100

BARBADOS
189 */U Small Collection on pages Earlies to Modern. SG Cat £497 (104) 100

BRITISH LEVANT
190 */U Small Collection on page with some useful values. SG Cat £1280 (50) 250

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS
191 C 1913/1975 Collection of Free Frank Covers on Album Pages noted 1913.1925,1937,1938 Covers, others from the 

1960’s/70’s Period. (50)
1250

CANADA
192 U 1859/1950’s Collection mostly used,mixed condition,some shades,coil stamps etc. Noted 1859 1c-17c,1897 20c 

Jubilee,1897 Maple leaves set,1898 Numerals Set,1903 KEVII Set with a decent 50c Violet,1908 Quebec Set 
(some Fine Used) etc. SG Cat £4250 (100’s)

400

193 */U 1870/1967 Mostly Used Collection on old pages with range QV 1/2c to 50c,1903 KEVII Set,1908 Quebec 1/2c to 
7c Used then 10c & 20c Mint No Gum etc. SG Cat £1100 (Approx 300)

200

194 */U 1912/1964 Specialised Collection per SG numbers both Mint & used with coil stamps,booklet 
stamps,shades,some plate blocks,Special Delivery,a few Bill Stamps,Dues,Officials.SG Cat £6500 (1100)

1500

CEYLON
195 U 1872/1965 Collection on pages with sets & part sets. SG Cat £470 (100’s) 150
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CHINA
196 U 1949/1965 Collection of mostly CTO sets on pages, noted 1962 Mei Lan-fang Set of 8 stamps. (100’s) 750
197 */U Earlies/Modern Mint & Used Range in 8 + 16 Page Stockbooks. Odd Taiwan (100’s) 250

CONGO
198 ** (French & Belgium) Collection on Stocksheets with Sets & singles plus Min Sheets. STC US$3600. Ex Deceased 

Estate. Originally Priced at $895 (100’s)
400

CZECHOSLOVAKIA
199 U 1918/2000’s Extensive Collection in 8x Albums mostly Used plus some covers. Fine lot (1,000’s) 375

DJIBOUTI
200 U Album with Sets & Covers 1970’s/80’s on Album Pages. A few covers have perf staining. Ex Deceased Estate. 

Originally Priced to sell at $625 (100’s)
250

FALKLAND ISLANDS
201 */** SG/Davo Printed Hingeless Albums for Falkland Islands/Dependency Albums with mainly Mint/Unhinged Mint 

Range odd earlies with a good range from 1940’s. Useful Dependency Range. Also 3x small stockbooks with 
extra sets & singles (100’s)

500

FRANCE
202 ** 1971/1986 Collection Unhinged with stamps,booklets and min sheets in 3x Safe Printed Albums. Cat $2000+ 

(100’s)
1000

203 */**/U Filing Box with Sets & singles Earlies to Modern on Stockcards. Large Range (100’s) 200
204 */**/U PACIFICS - New Caledonia,New Hebrides & French Polynesia Range on Stockcards Mint & Used with Sets & 

odds (A few 100)
100

205 */**/U Stockbook Imperfs to Modern Mint & Used with a good range in 16 page stockbook. Also French Colonies range 
Mint & Used. Useful lot (1,000’s)

500

FRENCH GUINEA
206 ** 1950’s/1970’s Range on Stocksheets Unhinged. Ex Deceased Estate. Originally Priced to Sell at $525 (Several 

100)
250

FRENCH POLYNESIA
207 */**/U 1958/1984 Mint & Used Collection in Lindner Album. Good Range Sets. Fine lot Cat 1500 Euros (100’s) 400

GERMANY
208 C 1802/1932 Postal History Collection with 7x Prestamp 1802/1861,then 1876/1932 covers & cards incl several 

1923 Inflation Period. Mixed Condition (55)
250

209 U 1850/1943 Collection with Bavaria range 1850 1k to 18k Red Used,then 1872 Eagles onward to 3rd Reich,some 
specialised,noted 1920 Bavarian Overprints 3m-20m fine used. SG Cat £1800 (100’s)

250

210 U 1872/1950’s Collection on old pages,noted 1928 Zeppelins 1m Red & 2m Blue FU,1933 Chicago Zeppelins 1m 
Red & 2m Blue FU with corner creases (SG Cat £975), Allied Occupation 1945 Military Post Set FU (SG A16/A35 
Cat £1200), other good occupation sets,West Germany FU sets close to complete for 1949/1955. Total SG Cat 
£5000 (100’s)

1500

211 C 1887/98 Private Post Mail Postal History Collection with Hansa,Lipsia,Hanover,Frankfurt,Breslauer Stadt-post 
labels on Cover, and many different Berlin labels on Cover or Prestamped Stationery envelopes. Interesting and 
remarkable lot (40 items)

300

212 C 1915/17 WW1 Fieldpost A Group of 12 Cards plus 1945 ‘SS’ Fieldpost Card (13) 150
213 C 1949/1958 Range of good sets on Covers incl 1949 & 1952/55 Relief Fund Sets, 1953 IFRABA etc. SG Cat 

£1050 (15 Covers)
300

214 U 1949/1968 Range on Pages with Definitives & Commemoratives. SG Cat £455 (509) 100
215 ** 1968/1973 Olympic Committee Sport Aid 10DM Certificates 6x different sets (6) 50
216 C Allied Military Post & Allied Zones 1946-48 Postal History Collection incl US & British Censorship Covers,Printed 

Matter rate,Fieldpost Registration,other commercial & philatelic covers and cards. (33 items)
150

217 C British & American Zones 1948/49 Postal History range of commercial covers with odd Express or 
Registered,then covers with good sets 1948 Cathedral,Berlin Aid,1949 Hanover Fair,1949 Goethe. (23)

150

218 C French Zone 1946/49 Postal History,noted 1946 censored cover,1946 returned from Switzerland,1949 Baden 
dual-currency cover,3x Wurttemberg covers etc (14)

100

219 C Russian Zone general issues 1948/49 Postal History,range of covers commercial or philatelic. (13) 50
220 C Russian Zone Provinces 1945/47 Postal History incl 13x Berlin Brandenburg Covers with various values,2x Meck-

lenburg 1945 covers,3xSaxony,2x East Saxony,1x Grossraschen 10pf local on card. (21)
150

GERMANY - WEST
221 C 1949/58 Range of good stamps Fine Used on 22 Covers & Cards,sometimes pairs or blocks, Noted 1951 30pf 

Relief Fund Pair,1952 10pf Museum Block of 4,1953 10pf Science Strip of 3,1957/58 Relief Fund Sets etc. SG 
Cat £1085 (22)

300

GIBRALTAR
222 */**/U 1898/1990’s Mint & Used Collection in 5x Albums & 1x Stockbook with a good range of sets & singles. Also Min 

Sheets & Booklets (100’s)
500

GREAT BRITAIN
223 U 1823/1870 QV Collection on pages starting with pre-stamp entires,1d Mulready front,1840 QV 1d Black Used 

with 3 Margins,1840 QV 2d Blue with just 4 Margins and heavier used,1841 QV Imperf 1d Reds on several cov-
ers,1841 QV 2d Blue several with 4 Margins on pieces,2d strip of 3,good range of 1854/58 P14 & P16 with plates 
& shades,1870 1 1/2d 4x used. SG Cat £8000 (98 items)

1250

224 U 1855/1883 Range of Earlies on 5 Approval Cards, average to faulty used with some duplication. Noted SG 
52,66a,68,70,72,84,85,94,97 etc. SG Cat over £6000 if fine (51)

300

225 */U 1855/1900 QV Surface Printed issues,specialised Collection on 16 Pages with plate numbers and shades,mixed 
condition used and a few mint. Noted 1883/84 Blue Papers for the 2/6 & 5/- SG 175/176. SG Cat £23,000 (146)

2000
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226 */U 1864/1879 QV 1d Red Plate Numbers 71 to 225 on 6 pages missing only 77 & 224,several are Mint, plate 225 
good used. SG Cat £2850 (153)

600

227 */U 1902/1951 Specialised Collection KEVII to KGVI with many printings,cylinder numbers etc mixed Mint & Used. 
SG Cat £9300 (100’s)

500

228 */**/U 1952/1970 QE to Early Machins Period Range of QE Tudor/Edwards/Crowns duplicated range Unhinged & Fine 
Used in 2x Large 32 Page Stockbooks (100’s)

200

229 */**/U 1952/1977 QE Collection Mint & Used,includes good Wildings such as 1959 Phosphor Graphite set in Cylinder 
Block of 6,booklet panes etc. SG Cat £1100 with no premium for cylinder blocks (100’s)

400

230 U 1970/2018 Range of Definitives & Commemoratives on pages. SG Cat £547 (644) 100
GREECE

231 */**/U 1860’s/2000’s 5x Davo Hingeless Albums with Mint & Used Range. A good lot to expand. Also an extra album with 
earlies to modern (100’s)

300

HONG KONG
232 */U 1860’s/1980’s Album with useful range of sets & singles mainly used (100’s) 250
233 */U 1862/1980’s Collection on Pages Mint & used and a few Mint, Definitives & Commemoratives,1923 Postage Due 

Range,Contract Revenues etc. SG Cat £900 (Approx 300)
300

234 U 1903/2002 Collection on pages, sets and part sets. SG Cat £550 (100’s) 200
235 U Collection on pages Earlies to Modern. SG Cat £324 (144) 75

ICELAND
236 */**/U 1873/2000’s Collection Mint & Used in 3x Albums & 1x Stockbook. Many early sets and better values. (100’s) 450

INDIA
237 U Collection on pages incl odd states Earlies to Modern. SG Cat £566 (431) 125

IRAN
238 */U 1868/1942 Collection on old pages. SG Cat £3400 simplified but possibly some reprints amon these (100’s) 500
239 C 1922/1974 Range of Commerccial Covers mostly to USA noted 1947 British Censorship Germany,1953 with 

handstamp ‘This article originally mailed in country indicated by postage’,registered etc. Mixed Condition (60)
125

IRELAND
240 U Collection Earlies to Modern on pages. SG Cat £333 (153) 75

JAMAICA
241 U 1860/2000 Collection on Pages with a Range of Definitives & Commemoratives from earlies. SG Cat £431 (416) 125

JAPAN
242 C 1960/1980’s First Day Covers lot in a shoebox (Approx 150) 100

KENYA UGANDA & TANGANYIKA
243 U POSTMARKS QV to KGV Small Collection of mainly lower values all with a range of part to good cancels incl 

1890/95 2r SG 16 cancelled Mombasa, 1895/96 QV 12a SG 58 cancelled Lamu, East Uganda 1903/04 KEVII 2r 
SG 10 postmarked ‘MACHAKO(S)’, 1904/07 KEVII 1r SG 26 cancelled Fort Hall and another cancelled KYAMBU, 
Uganda QV 2 1/2a SG 93 tied on piece by BUDDU cancel. Interesting range (120 stamps)

400

MALAYA
244 * 1891/1986 Collection Johore to Trengganu on pages,mostly mint sets and part sets. SG Cat £1600 (100’s) 500

MALAYA (STRAITS SETTLEMENTS)
245 U 1867/1937 Collection on pages, sets & part sets. SG Cat £370 (approx 150) 125

MALAYSIA
246 C 1967/68 Malyasian/Singapore Airlines 12 different commemorative first flight covers (12) 100

MAURITIUS
247 U 1890’s/1990’s Collection on pages from earlies to modern. Useful range. SG Cat £400 (318) 125

MONACO
248 */**/U 1858/2000’s Collection Mint & used with Album Pages in Plastics with a good range of sets & singles. Originally 

sold for $950 (100’s)
500

249 */** 1974/78 Collection mostly sets Unhinged noted 1974 Impressionists,Circus,1975 Plants,Cars,1975/78 Dog 
Sjhows,1974/78 Flower Shows,1976 Pre-cancels etc. SG Cat £750 (211)

200

NATAL
250 U 1859/1874 Range of QV Chalons on old sales pages between SG 9 to 65 mostly Used/Fine Used incl POSTAGE 

Overprints, a few in pairs. SG Cat £1400 (20)
400

251 C 1890’s/1910’s Range of Natal,Transvaal,Orange Free State Covers & Postal Stationery. Mixed Condition (145) 200
NETHERLANDS

252 U 1852/1980’s Printed Davo Album with a good range of sets & singles includes useful 1920’s/30’s sets. Also Post-
age Dues.Odd perf toning but mainly good condition. High Cat Value (100’s)

500

253 */** 1876/1980’s Mint Collection of Sets & odds. Condition varies with some toning (A few 100’s) 200
254 C 1952/163 Range First Day Covers, from old auction lots from German auction with estimates of 720 DM many 

years ago and stated to Cat Michel 1800 DM at the time. A couple of duplicates (35)
150

255 U Collection on pages Earlies to Modern Range. SG Cat £563 (347) 125
NEW SOUTH WALES

256 U 1852/1884 Used range all different specialised with SG numbers in mixed condition. SG Cat £1200 (35) 300
NEW ZEALAND

257 */U 1855/1966 Collection on Printed ‘Collecta’ Album Pages Mostly Used to 1901 incl FFQ Imperfs 2d Blue & 6d 
Brown,Perforated FFQ’s to 1/- (21),1874 5/- First Sideface,1898 Pictorials some Mint to 2/- plus 5/- Fiscally Used, 
then Mint onwards incl 1906 Christchurch Exhibition Set,1909 KEVII Set,1913 Auckland Exhibition Set,KGV 
Recess & Surface Sets,1926 Admirals Set,1931 Red & Blue Boys Pair,1958 2d Stars Error,Officials 6d Red 
Kiwi,KGV Officials,Arms mostly Used incl some fiscals.  Mostly good condition (100’s)

1800
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258 * 1855/1968 Collection in Lighthouse Hingeless Album with 22x Unusued FFQ incl Richardson Imperfs 1d,2d,6d 
faults (SG8,9,13),Davies Imperf 5 values 1d to 1/- with 3/4 Margins (SG35/45),1d Vermilion P13 SG 68 with a 
corner thin,Imperf 1d SG 97 with 4 close margins, Perforated Range 1d to 1/- between SG 110/136. Then Mixed 
1874 First Sidefaces to 2/- (small thin), 1882 2nd Sideface Set Mint, 1898 Pictorials to 5/- with various perfs, 
2/- Officials, 6d Large Kiwi Official,KEVII & KGV plus range 1935 Pictorials. CP Cat $52,00 for FFQ’s if fine and 
$12,000 for the rest. Total Cat $64,000 (Approx 300/400)

5000

259 */U 1855/1978 Collection in Premier Album with Imperf FFQ 2d,3d,6d,1/- all with 3 Margins,Perforated FFQ Set (4d 
Rose fine),1874 First Sideface 1d-6d,1882 2nd Sideface Set Used,1898 Pictorials Set Used,1900/07 Pictorials 
Set Used,1906 CH Exhibition Set Mint,1909 KEVII Used,1915 KGV Recess Set Mint,1920 Victory Set Mint,1925 
DN Exh Set Mint,1931/35 Airs Mint,1935 Officials Mint,1940 Centennial & Officials Mint,1953 QE Set Un hinged, 
also 2/6 to 10/- in Plate Imprint Corner Pairs Unhinged,1958 2d Stars Error Unhinged,range Healths from 1929. 
Cat $9500 (100’s)

1500

260 */U 1862/1958 Collection Mint & Used in Rapkin Album incl 10x different Perforated FFQ 1d to 1/- Used (No 4d 
Rose),2nd Sideface Set Used,various 1898 Pictorials,1906 Christchurch Exhibition Fine Used Set etc. A little spe-
cialised in places incl 1941 4d Mitre Peak P14 Line Fine Used (CP L7c Cp Cat $250). ACS Cat $4800 simplified 
(100’s)

450

261 U 1862/1966 Collection mounted on CP Printed Albums Pages noted FFQ Perforated Set,First Sideface Set,1898 
Pictorials & Officials Sets,KGV & Officials Sets,1926 Admrials & Officials,1958 2d Stars Error,1906 Christchurch 
Exhibition Set,1931 Red & Blue Boys Pair,1931/35 Airmails,1905/46 No VR Life Insurance,1940 Arms Overprints 
Fiscally Used Set Unpunched. The condition mostly good. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

2000

262 U 1873/1939 Collection in small album with 2nd Sideface Adverts 44x 1d and 47x 2d Used (CP Cat $1500) incl 
some greens and browns, mixed condition. Also 1898 Pictorials,1/2d Mt Cook,KEVII,Dues etc. CP Cat $2100 
(100’s)

350

263 U 1882 Advertisement Stamps 1893 1/- Red-Brownx 48 examples - 10x Postally Used & 38x Fiscals. CP Cat $8880 
for good examples (48)

800

264 U 1882 Advertisement Stamps 4d Green 48x examples. Some duplication. CP Cat $1920 (48) 400
265 */U 1882/1955 Collection Mint & Used with a range of shades & printings, mixed condition Noted 1931 2d Blue Boy 

Fine Used. ACS Cat $2500 (100’s)
300

266 U 1882/2015 Collection on pages Definitives & Commemoratives. SG Cat £540 (481) 100
267 U 1898/1974 Collection on Album Pages incl 1898 Pictorials to 5/- (2x 5/- fiscals),KEVII & KGV Range,1935 

Pictorials,Healths 1929,1932,1933,1934. Some specialisation. Noted a few fiscal cancels (A few 100)
200

268 */** 1900/09 Mint Sheet Folder - 2d Purple Pembroke Complete Sheet of 240, 1/2d Green Mt Cook Pane of 120, 
Sheet of 240, P11 Pane of 200, 1d Dominion Pane of 240, 1d Universal pane of 100 & Pane of 120. Mixed Condi-
tion. Some notes in pencil for retouches. Good Panes/Sheets for Research. Ex Ken McNaught. High catalogue 
Value (1260)

1000

269 */**/U 1901 1d Universal Collection Research Study on the Booklet Plate housed in 2 Albums. One Album is sorted out 
into each pane from the booklet with singles,multiples, panes both mint & used. The 2nd Volume is sorted out into 
panes including Officials. A great lot to add to or display. Also with lots of additional items. High Catalogue Value 
Ex Ken McNaught (100’s)

2500

270 */U 1909/26 1d Dominions Specialised Range Mint & used on pages & on stock sheets in mixed condition. CP Cat 
$1800 (100’s)

200

271 * 1915 KGV Recess Collection Mint,most perfs of all values to 1/- often with a couple of different shades. CP Cat 
$1160 (41)

300

272 */** 1935 Pictorial Officials Collection 1/2d to 2/- on pages,range of printings,some blemishes,noted 9d Black Official 
Block of 4,colour shift of 2mm of the brown centre on the 2 1/2d Mt Cook. CP Cat $1400 (51)

250

273 * 1935 Pictorials Mint Collection on pages,various printings 1/2d to 3/-,noted 2d P14,2d P14x15,3d both 
watermarks,5d single watermark,9d single watermark,1/- single watermark,1/- P12 1/2,3/- single watermark etc. 
CP Cat $700 for Mint (44)

200

274 * 1945/48 KGVI Collection of Coil Pairs,full sets numbered 1-19 for most values 1d to 1/3,boith handstamped and 
black printed number sets,all on pages and with staining from old ‘Trupol’ self-adhesive hinges. 12 different sets 
of 19 pairs. CP Cat $4150 (228 Pairs)

500

275 U 1953/1988 Range of Sets Fine Used/CTO all different. ACS Cat $375 (420) 75
276 **/C 1954/57 QEII Range of Plate Blocks and Value Blocks 1 1/2d to 2/6 Unhinged, some blemishes, plus Set to 10/- 

on First Day Cover 1954. CP Cat $1500 (32 Blocks,1 Cover)
200

277 ** 1967/1990 Collection of Post Office Set Packs,some rare such as 1967 1/2c-10c,1967 1/2c-50c,1970 1/2c-
20c,1970 1/2c-$2,1977 AOPU Rotorua (conference pack), 1986 Stockholmia Framas,Tarapex etc (14)

200

278 C 1974 British Commonwealth Games Folder of First Day Covers incl 2x Coin Covers,Postcards,Printed Telegram & 
envelope,labels,cancels,related memorabilia. Interesting lot (77)

250

279 ** 1980/1983 Pigeon Flight Cinderella Issues,group of 4 uncut sheets from the printers archives each containing 4 
Min Sheets for the year,plus completely Imperf Sheet of 4 for the 1980 issue (5 items)

300

280 ** 1984/90 Collection of NZ Post set Packs issued only at overseas Stamp Exhibitions, all quite scarce incl 17x dif-
ferent Stockholmia ‘86,1x Ausipex ‘84,2x Ameripex’86,Sydpex ‘88,Philexfrance ‘89,London ‘90. (24)

300

281 * 1985 Crippled Children Society Golden JUbilee Printed Folder complete with 40x36 label sheets. Has a slight 
water damage on the last row (1)

100

282 U 1986/2017 Collection on poges good range SG Cat £360 (375) 75
283 ** 1990 Scott’s South Pole Expedition $5 Cinderella Min Sheet for the 1990 World Stamp Exhibition,full uncut and 

imperforate sheet of 6 Min Sheet incl colour control blocks on the selvedge, from the printer’s archives. (1 item)
200

284 ** 1995/2010 Limited Edition numbered Miniature Sheets Unhinged, 36 different issues from 1995 Imperf Rugby Min 
Sheet onwards. ACS Cat $7150 (45 items)

750

285 ** 1995/2012 Limited Edition Colour Separations, 43 different sets Unhinged (100’s) 150
286 C 1995/2012 Limited Edition hand-signed covers 44x All Different (44) 150
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287 C 1997/2006 Rare Gutter Pair First Day Cover Sets for Chinese New Year issues: 1997 Cattle,1998 Cats,2005 
Farmyard and 2006 Dogs. All unaddressed with first day cancels. ACS Cat $245 for the used gutter pairs but 
unlisted as First Day Covers (4 Sets of Covers)

100

288 ** 2004/2013 CALS Collection Unhinged starting with 2004 ANZ Set,all 2005/06 Stampshow CALS in Blocks or 
Sets,Year Sets appear complete for 2007,2009,2010,2013 (CP Cat $395 for these 4 sets alone),and NZ Garden 
Birds Series 2010-12 in Perf & Imperf Blocks of 4,plus CTO blocks of these. (100’s)

300

289 C AIRMAIL 1937 Flight Covers Auckland to San Francisco by ‘Samoan Clipper’ with red NZ-USA cachet,printed ad-
dress,1935 Pictorials 3/- & 9d Pair all cancelled Auckland 31 DE 37,backstamped San Fran JA 6 1938. Stapleton 
178c. x 12 the same all fine (12)

300

290 C AIRMAILS Small lot of 11x 1931/1937 Airmail Flight Covers incl 1933 Auckland to Invercargill Flight,1934 Faith in 
Australia Flight. Some staining. Also 1958 Kingsford Smith cover (12)

100

291 U Alternative Post 8 Page Stockbook with ranges of Pete’s Post,DX Mail,Croxley Mail,Fastway Post,Black 
Sheep,NZ Mail etc. Good Range (A few 100)

100

292 ** COILS KGVI Rubber-stamped 1d Green 2x Sets + 1x Part Set, 2d Orange 1x Set + 1x Part Set, 5d Grey 1x Set; 
KGVI Printed Numberrs 2d Orange,8d Violet + 9d Brown Part Sets; Also KGVI various start & end rolls 1d Green + 
2d Orange values. Noted a Printed 1d Green start paper;also odd QE 2d Green (Small & Large) & 8d Carmine coil 
pairs,1960 2d Pictorial Black Coil Set to No 22. Condition varies with some toning. High Catalogue value (186)

250

293 ** DAVO Hingeless Albums Volumes 1-7 with mostly complete 1995/2017 Sets & Min Sheets Unhinged. High Cat 
Value (100’s)

1000

294 ** DECIMALS in a blue folder with a Face Value of $887.50 with values from 40c to $8. (100’s) 350
295 C MILITARY POST OFFICES NZ Forces in the Pacific 1939-45 Collection written up in a folder with Stampless 

Covers from Field Post Offices with various censors. Also RNZAF/NZAPO D,F,H,B,C,A Covers to NZ. Also NZ 
Prisoners of War Mail to the Middle East, Printed POW Cards from Germany & Italy with odd Christmas Cards. 
Interesting lot (31 Pacific Covers,1x Japanese NZ APO Cover,13x POW items)

750

296 C MILITARY POSTAL HISTORY 1914/1918 World War 1 Collections of Covers,Postcards,Photos,Cindere
llas written up. Noted Patriotic labels for Greymouth & Poverty Bay plus 2x Delandre labels,Covers from 
Featherston,Trentham & Tauherenikau Military Camps,Samoa 1916 Censored Cover & Lettercard,Troopship 
No 12 oval cancel on 1914 Postcard plus odd postcards, NZ Hospital Ship No 1 (Maheno) Violet handstamp on 
Stampless Postcard, Range of Mail from Egypt some to NZ,1916 Cover to Malta with Field PO cancel,Malta 1915 
Stampless Postcard from Sliema to NZ. Interesting lot (38 Covers,12 Postcards,19 pieces)

1250

297 C MILITARY POSTAL HISTORY NZ Forces in Eygpt 1940-45 Well Written Up Collection from NZ Army Base Post 
Offices mostly to NZ with various cancels and stamps used. Interesting range of markings. Also a few Christmas/
Greetings Cards. Interesting lot (56 Coverss/4 Greetings Cards)

500

298 C MILITARY POSTAL HISTORY NZ Forces in the United Kingdom 1939-45 Written up Collection in a Folder noted 
Mail to the UK NZ Army Base PO from NZ & from the UK NZ Base to NZ, Stampless Mail from NZ Bases in Pales
tine,Lebanon,Syria,Libya,Italy (incl Covers,Airletters,Airgraphs). Interesting lot with the odd letter. Also many MPO 
numbered covers (40)

600

299 C MILITARY POSTAL HISTORY World War 1 1914/18 Folder with NZ Forces in the UK & France all written up. 
Noted Stampless Covers to NZ, 1915 Evacuation of Barges Cover to NZ, 1916 Registered Cover from Field PO 
3B to London, 2x Stampless Postcards Posted at Sling Camp, NZ General Hosiptal at Brockenhurst Postcard, 
NZ Stationery APO No 2,4,5,6,,7,8 Stampess Covers in the UK. Also some Picture Postcards. Interesting Range 
includes odd letters (27 Covers/Cards,22 Postcards)

500

300 C MILITARY POSTAL HISTORY World War 2 1939/45 Collection in a Folder written up with NZ Army Camps, Air 
Force Bases, NZ Navy mails Noted Lintoin Military Camp (2),Narrow Neck Milittary Camp,Palmerston North 
Military Camp,Ardmore Air Force,Ashburton Air Force,New Plymouth Air Force, Norwood Air Force,Tauranga Air 
Force,HMNZS Achilles Stampless Cover,HMNZS Gambia Stampless Covers,1941 Stampless Cover sent from 
Field PO SP 501 from Singapore to NZ. Also a few Cinderellas. (36 Covers,6 pieces)

750

301 ** MINT SHEET Large Folder 1935/1960’s Full/Part Sheets noting 1940 Centennial low values, 1946 Peace values, 
1946/47 Health Sheets, 1948 Otago, 1947 Lighthouse some values in Blocks of 24, Christmas 1960/63 Sheets 
etc. Mixed Condition (100’s)

200

302 U PERFINS QV to KGV Hagner Page with Perfins of WHITCOMBS & TOOMBS - Range of 36 stamps including 
2nd Sideface 4d Green (2), QV 2/- Blue Long Type (2), 1898 Pictorials 2 1/2d Wakatipu & 9d Terraces, 1900 2d 
Pembroke (2) & 6d Red Kiwi, 1d Universals (6), KEVII 1/2d (5), 4d Yellow, 5d Brown (2), 1d Dominion (2), KGV 
Recess 4d Violet & 1/- Orange Pairs, KGV Surface 1/2d, 1 1/2d Orange-Brown (2), 2d Yellow (2). Fine lot (36)

200

303 C POSTAL HISTORY World War Two Covers Lot incl 26x Patriotic Covers plus 54 Covers incl Censored,Printed 
KGVI FDC, mainly to NZ,some in mixed condition (80)

250

304 C POSTAL HISTORY 10x Circuit Books prepared by John Amiet (who has passed away) for the Postal History 
Society of NZ. The books include Covers, Posstmarks, Perfins, Revenues & Cinderellas. The balance of items left 
in the books total $9691. A great lot for an internet trader. Deceased Estate lot (100’s)

1000

305 C POSTAL HISTORY 1890’s/1970’s but mainly up to KGVI with a range of Commercial Mails,Postal 
Stationery,Printed First Day Covers incl Health & Airmails. Mixed Condition (56)

100

306 C POSTAL HISTORY 1900’s OPSO Covers & Fronts,Postal Stationery,Odd Overseas Covers all addressed to LDS 
Nathan Ltd. Mixed condition (72)

100

307 C POSTAL HISTORY 1903/11 bundle of Postcards from many countries to NZ, noted 1903 Port Said,1907 
Fiji,several Packet Boat markings etc (64)

100

308 U POSTMARKS - NAPIER & GISBORNE POSTAL DISTRICTS Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yel-
low cards Noted Petane HB,Hastings S,Pukeora Sanotorium,Hatuma,Kaitawa Hydro,Wallingford,Otawhao,Patang
ata,Ruataniwha,Tamumu,Tareha,Te Aute,Makatoka,Wallingford,Ngamoko,Whetukura,Tarawera,Hauiti,Te Arai Brid
ge,Tuparoa,Ruatorea,Puha,Waikohu,Lottin Point etc. Priced to sell at $3800 (A few 100)

750

309 U POSTMARKS - NEW PLYMOUTH POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow 
cards noted Mokoia,Te Kiri,Rawhitiroa,Ngaire,Te Roti,Whakamaria,Tariki Road,Mere Mere,Strathmore,Huiakama,
Warea,Pukearuhe,Puniho etc. Part to Good strikes. Priced to sell at $1600 (Approx 200)

300
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310 U POSTMARKS - PALMERSTON NORETH POSTAL DISTRICT - Dealer’s Stock on individual yellow cards 
Noted Waiowaka,Maharahara,Oroua Downs,Akitio,Waione,Manukau,Makairo,Scott’s Ferry,Matatera,Manawatu 
Heads,Ihakara,Kelvin Grove,Kumeroa,Bainesse,Carnarvon,Himatangi,Moutoa,Raumai,Ashurst etc. Part to Good 
strikes. Priced to sell at $2200 (Approx 200)

400

311 U POSTMARKS - THAMES,TAURANGA,ROTORUA POSTAL DISTRICTS - Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on 
individual yellow cards all price noted Driving Creek Manuscript,Opitonui,Shaftesbury,Tokatea,Aratiatia,Komata,
Port Charles,Tirohia,Waitekauri,Wharekawa,Athenree,Matatoki,Gordon,Motiti TO,Te Ngae,Whenuaroa,Ohiwa,Te 
Pu,Tarukenga,Ohinemutu. Part to good strikes. Priced to sell at $3200 (A few 100)

600

312 U POSTMARKS - TIMARU & OAMARU POSTAL DISTRICT Dealer’s Stock on Stamp/Piece all on individual yellow 
cards all priced noted Waihoa Forks,Clandeboye,Woodbury,Ferintosh TO,St Andrew,Te Moana,Willow Bridge,Sut
herland’s,Orari,Rangitata,Waihao Downs,Waihao,Lake Pukaki,Orari Manuscript,Southburn,Waihao Forks,Hilton,H
ermitage,Hunter,Morven,Tokarahi,Otiake,Shag Point,Totaratahi,Ngapara,Reidston,Windsor,Waianakarua,Hilderth
orpe,Borton’s. Part to good strikes. Priced to Sell at $2300 (100-150)

400

313 U REVENUES Box Lot with NZ Road Service labels large range in packets and in date periods. A great lot to sort 
out values and dates. Ex Ken McNaught (1,000’s)

250

314 U REVENUES Collection on 20 Album Pages from Stamp Duty 1867 Imperfs to Arms Types both Punched & Un-
punched. Also Fine Paids,Denoting & Counterparts noted 1867 QV Imperf Values to £10 plus £20 to £40 (5) cut 
close or little margins, 1867 Die 1 to £3.10s,Die 2 to £5, 1880 QV to £1000 incl Perfined £600 & £800 vaslues, QV 
Gold £3612 perfined, Arms Overprints to £1000 incl £700 & £900 perfined. Fine Paid QV 30/-,£2,£5 unpunched. 
Condition varies. Good range. Catalogue Value $30,000 (100’s)

5000

315 ** ROSS DEPENDENCY 1957/2007 Complete Collection Unhinged on Lindner Printed Album Pages plus a few 
exttras. (125+1M/S)

100

316 U Ross Dependency 1997/2006 Collection with Sets Complete in Blocks of 4 cancelled by the First Day Cancels. 
Uncommon in Blocks. ACS Cat $650 (224)

200

NORWAY
317 U 1877/2016 Warwick 55 Album with odd earlies. Useful Range of Sets & singles up to the modern period. (A few 

100’s)
250

NYASALAND
318 */U Collection Remnants on Album Pages with odd earlies noted a few postmarks, KGVI 1938/44 Part Mint Set to £1 

and part used set to 10/- (90)
150

PORTUGAL
319 */U 1853/1933 Printed Lindner Album Mint & Used Range incl Early Imperfs noted 1855 5r Brown U,1862 50r Green 

U,1866 Imperfs U,1870 Set to 1000r U,1926 1st Independence Set Mint, Also Back of Book issues. A few faults 
but useful collection to expand. High Cat Value (100’s)

1000

320 */**/U DECEASED ESTATE LOT Earlies to Modern Range in 2x Albums & 1x Stockbook with a good Modern Range of 
Sets & Covers Ex New Issues; Range of Colonies and 3x Albums Maxicards. (1,000’s)

500

SOUTH AFRICA
321 */U 1913/1983 Collection incl a good number of bi-lingual pairs Mint and a few Used. SG Cat £1400 (100’s) 400
322 U Southern Africa 1853 Onward on pages with Cape of Good Hope,Natal,Orange River Colony,Transvaal,Zululand. 

SG Cat £1400 (Approx 225)
350

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
323 */U 1923/1989 Collection incl Sets & bi-lingual pairs. SG Cat Approx £500 (250) 175

SPAIN
324 */U 1930’s Civil War Local issues,a wide range in old album incl 5 Covers 1938/39. Fascinating and normally unlisted. 

(129 stamps & 5 Covers)
250

SURINAME
325 */**/U 1975/2004 2x Davo Printed Albums with mainly mint range (A few 100) 200

SWEDEN
326 U 1872/2000’s Collection in 2x Albums with a good range of sets & singles. Earlies to Modern (100’s) 200

SWITZERLAND
327 */**/U 1862/1975 Printed Album with Mint & Used Range with many good sets incl 1945 PAX (Peace) Set Mint. High Cat 

Value. Ex Deceased Estate. Originally Priced at $700 (100’s)
350

328 */**/U Printed Album with most Airmails,Pro Juventute,Pro Patria Sets & Min Sheets. Fine lot. Ex Deceased Estate. 
Originally Priced at $1990 (100’s)

900

329 ** Tete-beche Collection in Stockbook Unhinged with a fine range of values. Ex Deceased Estate lot. Originally 
Priced at $800 (A few 100’s)

400

TASMANIA
330 U 1855/1871 Used Range of Chalon Heads all different specialised with SG numbers in mixed condition. Noted 

1855 QV 1d Carmine SG 14,2d Green SG 16,1857 4d Blue with a pre-print paper fold etc. SG Cat £2388 (16)
600

THAILAND
331 */** 1988/1998 Collection of mostly Unhinged Sets. SG Cat £236 (quantity) 125

TOGO
332 */U 1916/1980’s Printed Album with Sets & singles Mint & used with a comprehensive range. Cat US$5650. Ex De-

ceased Estate. Originally Priced at $1150 (100’s)
500

TONGA
333 */U 1887/1967 Collection on old pages incl 1897 Pictorials Set Mint & Used,1899 1d Royal Wedding Mint,1923 Over-

prints Set Mint,1942 Script CA Watermark Set Mint. Mixed Condition. SG Cat £1250 (Approx 200)
300

334 C 1930/1944 Tin Can Mail Covers small Collection in FDC Album - 1930 Cover to NZ with Tongan 1d Definitive 
& NZ 1d FM both with ‘NIUAFOOU’ violet handstamp and tied by Auckland Loose Letter cancel. The cover a 
little aged and odd tears at top. Also 1934 (4 Covers),1935 (3 Covers),1936 (3 Covers),1937 (1 Cover),1938 (4 
Covers),1939 (1 Cover),1940 (1 Cover) & 1944 (2 Covers). Various cachets. 2x Covers Registered. Odd cover 
stained (20 Covers)

300
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335 C 1934/37 7x Covers incl 1934 SS Mariposa Printed Cover with 1d Pictorial tied by SYDNEY cancels. Odd 
staining,one bad. Also 1966 Matson Line Tin Can Cover (8)

100

336 C 1964/1981 Collection of 41x Commercial Covers all with foil and shape stamps. (41) 150
TUNISIA

337 */**/U 1900’s/1970’s Stock Sheet Album with Mint & used Sets,singles & Min Sheets. Cat US$2600. Ex Deceased 
Estate. Originally priced to sell at $595 (100’s)

250

UNITED NATIONS
338 */U Filing Box with 2x Stockbooks with Mint & Used Range,Old Sheets & Album Pages plus some loose (100’s) 100

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
339 U PRECANCEL Extensive Collection in 24 + 16 Page Stockbooks. Fine lot (1,000’s) 500
340 */U REVENUES Good Range from Earlies with Foreign Exchange,Internal Revenues,Stock 

Transfer,Wine,Tobacco,Cigarette Tax,Proprietary,Potatoes,Lots of local State Tax Revenue stamps. Nice lot 
(100’s)

500

WALLIS & FUTUNA
341 ** 1974/79 Range of good sets Unhinged (1976 Concorde has a tone spot). SG Cat £475 (65) 150

WORLD
342 C AEROGRAMMES World Early to Modern Range Mint & Used (A few 100) 250
343 U AFRICA COMMONWEALTH Range on pages Earlies to Modrn. SG Cat £1001 (457) 200
344 * AIRMAIL Vignettes New Zealand & World Range. Ex Dealer’s Stock plus odd Registration labels. (100’s) 100
345 */U BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA - Nyasaland,BCA,Northern & Southern Rhodesia Collection 1891 onwards Mint & 

Used in Plymouth Album in mixed condition. SG Cat £2250 (529)
400

346 C BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1946 Registered Covers all addressed to J J Marshall,England. Most 
have part KGVI Sets from various countries - Ascension(2),Basutoland,Bechunaland(2),British 
Honduras,Dominica(2),Falkland Islands(2),Falkland Is Dependency - Graham land(2),South Shetlands(2),South 
Georgia(2),Gambia,Gibraltar(4),Nyasaland,Samoa,St Vincent(5),Turks & Caicos(3,incl 1x Cover with 2/-,5,-10/- 
values). Fine condition (31)

300

347 C BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Album 1900/1950’s Range incl some First Day Cover noted Gilbert & Ellice 1949 
Silver Wedding Registered Cover,1940’s G&E Nukunau Cover to a local address, British Solomon Island 1954 
Cover with KGVI 4 1/2d Pair,Tasmania QV Uprated Postcard,Tonga 1939 to Auckland Flight Cover,Pitcairn Is 
1957 KGVI 1/- on cover to NXZ. Useful lot (51)

150

348 U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Range incl Mauritius,Malaysian States,Hong Kong,Singapore etc. SG Cat £1373 
(652)

250

349 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH SG Printed Album with Range of Sets & singles Mint & Used. Ex Deceased Estate. 
Originally Sold at $600 (100’s)

250

350 U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Springback Album mainly QV to QE Range noted Great Britain,Australia,Canada,C
eylon,India,KUT,Malaysian States. Mainly Used. Good Range. (A few 100)

100

351 ** BRITISH POSTAL ADMINISTRATION 1948/1953 Range of Unhinged Sets & Part Sets from 
Bahrain,Kuwait,Tangier,Eastern Arabia, some duplication. SG Cat £200 (178)

80

352 U BRITISH WEST INDIES Collection on pages Earlies to Modrn. SG Cat £725 (279) 150
353 */U BRITISH WEST INDIES Range on Pages incl Dominica,Montserrat,Barbados,Bahamas etc. SG Cat £434 (143) 100
354 */U CIRCUIT BOOKS 5x Tauranga Club Books with the remainder stamps Priced to Sell at $906 (A few 100) 100
355 C COVERS with Folder incl Great Britain KGVI/QE Period Covers x26 with some Philatelic Congress Postmarks 

noted KGVI 1951 1/2d + 1d National Blood Transfusion Service Printed Card Used; 1930’s/40’s Odd South 
Africa,Usa(3),Italy Postcards(2),Palestine,Vatican Postcards(2),Spain & Sweden. Condition varies (41)

100

356 */U FORGERIES + REPRINTS World Range in glassines in 16 Page Stockbook. Mainly earlies. Some genuine 
stamps noted. Interesting lot (100’s)

1000

357 C MOURNING COVERS - Spain 1900 & 1934 (with wax seals on the back) Covers,Germany 1922 Inflation Period 
Cover to USA & 1901 Austrian Cover (4)

100

358 */**/U PACIFIC ISLANDS Collection on pages with a good range of countries Mint & Used. SG Cat £1709 (1297) 350
359 U PACIFIC ISLANDS Range of Fiji,Cook Islands,Norfolk Is,PNG,Niue & Samoa on Pages. SG Cat £1013 (637) 200
360 U REVENUES World Range 1800’s/1900’s in 2x 8 Page Stockbooks. God Range (100’s) 750
361 ** ROYALTY QE 1953/1990’s Worldwide, often Unhinged or Fine Used Sets in an Album (100’s) 150
362 */U WORLD Imperial Old Printed Album Pre 1900 with an extensive range of stamps from 

France,China,Shanghai,Hong Kong,Malta,North Borneo,Straits Settlement,Austria,Norway,San Marino. Both Mint 
& Used with many high values noted. SG Cat £95,000 (1,000’s)

30000

363 */U World Old Album of British Empire countries early to middle period (about 1750) 200
364 U WORLD Old Matchbox labels Collection on Album Pages inclk some great pictorial ones (560) 100
365 */U WORLD Old World Imperial Album damaged with the covers detached with a comprehensive range of 

World incl GB,German States,France,Scandinavia,India,China,Japan,Natal,North & South Americas,NZ incl 
FFQ’s,Australian & Pacifics. The stamps are stuck in by a paste and will need a lot of work. Condition varies but 
nice range. High Catalogue Value (1,000’s)

1000

366 U WORLD PERFINS Large lot with Earlies to Modern Range housed in 2x 24 Page Stockbook. Fine lot (6600+) 1000
367 U WORLD PERFINS Small Stockbook with a World Range Earlies to Modern (500+) 100

MISCELLANEOUS SECTION
368 */U TUVA 1926/1936 Collection of sets on pages. SG Cat £429 (132) 200

POSTCARDS & POSTCARD COLLECTIONS
369 C GREAT BRITAIN envelope box of Old Postcards (200+) 100
370 C Large Box Modern World Range Mint & Used (A few 100’s) 100
371 C NEW ZEALAND Maori Related Cards - 36x Older Cards & 60 Modern Coloured Cards. Nice lot (96) 150
372 C WORLD Large Photograph Album with Early Range of Postcards some UK, some Greetings Cards etc (170) 100
373 C WORLD WAR 1 Range of Sweet Hearts Cards with many coloured (70) 100
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NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1855-62 IMPERF FULL FACE QUEENS

374 U 1/- Blue Green Richardson Print No Watermark SG 17/CP A6c(2) Very Good to Fine Used with 4 Margins. SG Cat 
£1900/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1250

375 U 1/- Deep Yellow Green Large Star Watermark SG 45/CP A6d(4) Fine 4 Margins. SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

600

376 * 1/- Deep Yellow Green Large Star Watermark SG 45/CP A6d(4) Fine Mint with 3 Margins. Fine Colour. SG Cat 
£3000/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

377 U 1/- Green NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(1) Horizontal Pair Very Good Used with 4 Close to Fair Margins. Fine 
Multiple. SG Cat £900/CP Cat $2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

900

378 U 1/- Yellow Green London Print Large Star Watermark SG3/CP A6a Very Good to Fine Used with 3 Margins. Has a 
minor corner cut. SG Cat £6000/CP Cat $15,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

379 * 1d Carmine-Vermilion NZ Watermark SG 97/CP A1j Mint No Gum with 4 Good Margins. Fine Colour. SG Cat 
£1100/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

380 * 1d Dull Orange Richardson Print No Watermark SG 8/CP A1d(2) Vertical Mesh Papoer Mint No Gum with 4 Close 
Margins. Minor oxidisation at top. Ex Holdsworth & Kruger. Has Odenweller 2015 Certificate. SG Cat £4250/CP 
Cat $8,500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

381 * 1d Dull Orange Richardson Print SG 8/CP A1d(2) Mint No Gum with 4 Close Margins. The stamp has slight oxidi-
sation otherwise fine. SG Cat £4250/CP Cat $8500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2500

382 U 1d Orange-Vermilion Large Star watermark SG 33/CP A1e(2) Horizontal Pair cancelled by DRURY and Oblitera-
tor ‘1’ cancels. The left-hand stamp with 3 Margins, the right-hand stamp with 4 Margins. Fine Pair. SG Cat £700/
CP Cat $1400 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

383 U 1d Orange-Vermilion Pelure Paper No Watermark SG 81/CP A1g with 3 Margins Good Used. Scarce SG Cat 
£2750/CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

384 U 1d Red Richardson Print No Watermark SG4/CP A1c(2) Fine Used with 4 Margins. Ex Agaberg. SG Cat £2500/
CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

385 U 1d Red Richardson Print No Watermark SG4/CP A1c(y) Letter ‘N’ and part of ‘D’ of LONDON Fine Used. Slight 
oxidisation. Ex Ellott/Hackmey. CP Cat $8,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1500

386 * 1d Vermilion SG 34/CP A1e(3) Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. Fine Colour. SG Cat £1100/CP Cat 
$3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1250

387 * 2d Blue Large Star Watermark SG 36/CP A2d(3) Mint No Gum with 3 Close to Good Margins. Fine colour. SG Cat 
£1000/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

388 U 2d Blue Large Star Watermark SG 39/CP A2d(15) Horizontal Pair postmarked with Blenheim/Marlborough cancel. 
Has 3 Close Margins. SG Cat £220/CP Cat $550 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

389 U 2d Blue NZ Watermark SG 98/CP A2j(2) Very Good Used with 4 Good Margins. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

375

390 U 2d Blue Richardson Print No Watermark CP A2b(x) with Overlap variety at top. Has Obliterator ‘16’ cancel with 4 
Close to Good Margins. Very Scarce Overlap variety. CP Cat $3500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1750

391 U 2d Blue Richardson Print No Watermark CP A2b(z) with part ‘U’ of Melbourne Watermark Letters variety Very 
Good to Fine Used. CP Cat $1350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

750

392 * 2d Blue Richardson Print No Watermark SG 5/CP A2b(1) Mint No Gum with 3 Margins. The stamp has slight 
oxidisation. SG Cat £4000/CP Cat $8,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1500

393 U 2d Deep Greenish Blue Large Star Watermark SG 2/CP A2a Fine Used with 3 Margins postmarked by light ‘10’ 
(Wellington) cancel. SG Cat £700/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

350

394 U 2d Deep Greenish Blue SG 2/CP A2a Good Used postmarked with Perkins Bacon ‘2’ (Russell) Obliterator. Has 4 
Close Margins. Fine cancel. SG Cat £700/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

395 * 2d Dull Deep Blue No Watermark SG 96/CP A2h Mint with 3 Close to Good Margins. Very Scarce. Good colour. 
SG Cat £5000/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

4000

396 * 2d Greenish-Slate Blue Large Star Watermark SG 37/CP A2d(7) Mint No Gum with 3 Margins. SG Cat £2250/CP 
Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1250

397 * 2d Pale Blue No Watermark SG 5/CP A2b(2) Mint No Gum with 3 Close to Good Margins. SG Cat £4000/CP Cat 
$8,000 (1)

1500

398 * 3d Brown-Lilac Large Star Watermark SG 40/CP A3a(1) Mint with 4 Close Margins. Minor gum crease. SG Cat 
£800/CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400 

399 * 6d Black Brown Large Star Watermark SG 41/CP A5b(1) Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. Nice Col-
our. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

400 * 6d Black-Brown Large Star Watermark SG 41/CP A5b(1) Mint No Gum with 4 Good Margins. Has a vertical pre-
printing paper crease. Fine Appearance. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

2000

401 U 6d Brown Richardson Print No Watermark SG 13/CP A5a(4) Good Used postmarked by boxed ‘6’ (Masterton) 
cancel. Has 4 Margins. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

250
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402 U 6d Brown Richardson Print SG 13/CP A5a(4) Very Good Used with 4 Margins. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

325

403 U 6d Pale Brown Richardson Print No Watermark SG 14/CP A5a(11) Fine Used with 4 Close to Good Margins. SG 
cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

404 * 6d Red Brown Large Star Watermark /SG 43/CP A5b(5) with 3 Margins, just clipped on the bottom right corner. 
Mint No Gum. Good colour. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1500

405 * 6d Red Brown Large Star Watermark SG 43/CP A5b(5) Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. Has a light 
horizontal pre-printing crease. Fine Colour & Appearance. SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1500

1862-73 FULL FACE QUEEN CANCELS
406 U 1d Brown P10x12 1/2 SG 128 cancelled with bold ‘W’ handstamp (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 150
407 U 1d Brown P10x12 1/2 SG 128 with (TU)APEKA Manuscript cancel plus a light cancel. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

1
200

408 U 1d Brown P12 1/2 postmarked ‘4/ONEHUNGA/A’ Maori War period cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 75
409 U 1d Orange SG 8 No Watermark with full ‘TURANGA’ (Gisborne) Manuscript cancel plus light Obliterator ‘1’ (Auck-

land) cancel. The cancel used 1869-70. The stamp has one margin (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
250

410 U 1d Vermilion Imperf NZ Watermark SG 97 cancelled with part ‘QUEENS (REDOUBT) cancel. The stamp has 3 
close to good margins and has a minor corner crease (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

411 U 2d Blue Imperf SG 36 cancelled with ‘Alf’ (Alford Forest) cancel plus an Obliterator ‘C’ cancel. The stamp has a 
slight thin (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

150

412 U 2d Blue Imperf SG 36 with TE AUTE Napier Postal District 1859-1913 Manuscript complete cancel. The stamp 
with 4 good margins (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

250

413 U 2d Blue NZ Watermark SG 98 postmarked ‘HEADQUARTERS’ Obliterator Maori War Period cancel. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

500

414 U 2d Blue SG 113 with PROVINCE-OF-AUCKLAND/2 with 2x part cancels (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 150
415 U 2d Blue SG 114 cancelled with ‘DUNEDIN OC 20 71’ 5 line cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 100
416 U 2d Orange SG 133 cancelled by SWITZERS smudged cancel. Known 1864-77. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 150
417 U 2d Orange SG 133 with Obliterator ‘8’ (Wanganui) cancel plus manuscript initial dated 21/6/73. (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 2
100

418 U 2d Orange SG 133a cancelled with full ‘RUATANIWHA’ Manuscript cancel plus Obliterator ‘11’ cancel. Scarce. 
Napier Postal District Used 1862-73. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

419 U 2d Orange SG 133a postmarked ‘4/ONEHUNGA/A’ Maori War Period cancel (1) 75
420 U 3d Lilac SG 117 cancelled with ‘Porirua Ferry’ Manuscript cancel. Known 1860-71. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 250 
421 U 3d Mauve SG 118 with Manuscript ‘P.P.’ (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 200
422 U 6d Black-Brown Imperf SG 41 postmarked ‘5/OTAHUHU/A’ part cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 100
423 U 6d Brown P13 SG 76 cancelled with ‘WAIKOUAITI SE 14 63’ overinked cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 100
424 U 6d Red Brown Imperf SG 43 cancelled with part ‘HEADQUARTERS’ Maori War Period cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

2
250

425 U 6d Red Brown SG 122 tied on piece by light ‘KOWAI DE 17 66’ Early cancel and has a part strike at left (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

1862-73 PERF FULL FACE QUEENS
426 U 1/- Bronze Green P13 Large Star Watermark SG 78/CP A6e(2) Good to Very Good Used SG Cat £500/CP Cat 

$1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
500

427 U 1/- Deep Green P13 SG 79/CP A6e(3) Very Good Used postmarked with part ‘WAIKOUAITI SE 16 63’ cancel. SG 
Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

428 U 1d Carmine-Vermilion P12 1/2 Large Star Watermark SG 110/CP A1m91) Horizontal Pair postmarked with Oblit-
erator ‘15’ (Nelson) cancels. SG Cat £100/CP Cat $300 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

125

429 * 1d Carmine-Vermilion P13 SG 69/CP A1f(2) Mint No Gum. Centred to top. SG Cat £3250/CP Cat $6500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

750

430 * 1d Orange-Vermilion P13 Large Star Watermark SG 68/CP A1f(1) Mint No Gum with good colour. Has a minor 
perf tear. SG Cat £3250/CP Cat $6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

431 U 1d Red SG 110 2x Fiscally Used examples - one with the ‘GB’ manuscript cancel dated 7 Jan 86 with odd short 
perfs at bottom right. Interesting fiscals (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

432 U 1d Reddish Brown P10x12 1/2 SG 128/CP A1p(1) Horizontal Strip of 3 Very Good to Fine Used. Nice Multiple. SG 
Cat £180/CP Cat $480 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

433 * 1d Reddish-Brown P10x12 1/2 SG 128/CP A1p(1) Mint Centred top top. SG Cat £425/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

400

434 * 1d Vermilion P13 Large Star Watermark CP A1f(3) Mint No Gum with a few trimmed perfs on the right margin. 
Good colour and nicely centred. CP Cat $6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

435 U 2d Deep Dull Blue Provisional Paper No Watermark SG 96a/CP A2h(z) Fine Used. Scarce. SG Cat £750/CP Cat 
$1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

436 U 2d Dull Deep Blue P13 No Watermark SG 96a/CP A2h(z) Good Used postmarked ‘6’ Obliterator. The stamp has a 
slight thin at top. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

375

437 * 2d Orange-Vermilion P10x12 1/2 Large Star SG 130/CP A2r Mint Centred to top. Has a faint gum crease. SG Cat 
£350/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

438 * 2d Pale Blue P13 Large Star Watermark Sg 73/CP A2e(9) Mint No Gum with light ageing. SG Cat £1500/CP Cat 
$2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

450

439 U 3d Brown-Lilac P13 Large Star Watermark SG 74/CP A3b Good Used with Obliterator ‘6’ (Invercargill) cancel. 
Has a light surface scuff. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250
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440 */** 4d Bright Orange-Yellow No Watermark SG 139/CP A4c Block of 4 with 3x stamp Mint. Minor perf tone. Fine 
Bright Colour. Scarce Block. CP Cat $3000+ (4) PHOTO-Plate 8

2000

441 U 4d Deep Rose SG 119/CP A4a(2) Fine Used. Nice colour. SG Cat £300/CP Cat $700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 300
442 U 4d Orange Yellow No Watermark SG 139/CP A4c Good Used SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 1000
443 * 4d Rose SG 119/CP A4a Mint No Gum. Centred to top. Scarce. Sg Cat £3500/CP Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

2
2500

444 U 6d Blue Large Star Watermark P12 1/2x 12 1/2 x 10 x 12 1/2 SG 131c/CP A5j(x) Very Good Used SG Cat £750/
CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

445 U 6d Brown P13 Large Star Watermark SG 76/CP A5c(2) Very Good Used. Well Centred. SG Cat £190/CP Cat 
$400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

446 U 6d Dull Red Brown P12 1/2 x Imperf Vertical Margins CP A5h(u) cancelled with Obliterator ‘5’ (Timaru) cancel. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

447 U 6d Pale Blue Accidental Provisional Imperf Large Star Watermark CP A5k(w) postmarked with Obliterator ‘14’ 
(Nelson) cancel. Scarce CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1000

448 U 6d Pale Blue Large Star Watermark CP A5k(z) with Horizontal Double Perforations at top. Very Good Used. CP 
Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

449 U 6d Pale Blue Large Star Watermark SG 136/CP A5k(3) Horizontal Strip of 3 Very Good Used. SG Cat £240/CP 
Cat $600 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

450 U 6d Red Brown P13 Large Star Watermark SG 77/CP A5c(3) Very Good Used SG Cat £150/CP Cat $300 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

150

451 U SET 1d to 1/- Simplified Set Fine Used ACS Cat $1900 (11) 950
1855-73 FULL FACE QUEEN PROOFS

452 P 1850’s Chalon Die Proof with no border. Has minor surface damage, stuck on card. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 17

500

453 P 1890’s Jeffrey’s 1/- Green forgery on large star watermark paper, has a diagonal cut at top affecting the hand. CP 
AF06. Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

454 P 2d Black Hausberg Top Right Corner Block of 14 Fine Block (14) 100
455 P 2d Blue Imperf Reprint Mint No Gum Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 200
456 P 2d Hausberg Black Imperf Plate Proof Part Sheet of 120 from the bottom half of the sheet (Rows 11 to 20) Good 

for reference (120)
400

457 P Hausberg Plate Proof Blocks of 4 on thick card - 2d,3d,4d,6d,1/- Fine CP Cat $850 (5 Blocks) 400
1874 FIRST SIDEFACES

458 * 1/- Green P10x12 1/2 SG 164/CP C6b Good Mint Scarce CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 1000
459 U 1/- Green P12x11 1/2 SG 157/CP C6a Misperfed example. Fine & Unusual (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 250
460 * 1/2d Newspaper P10x12 1/2 NZ Watermark SG 145a/CP B1c(w) Mint No Gum SG Cat £225 (1) 125
461 ** 1/2d Newspaper SG 151/CP B3a - Block of 14 Unhinged with odd light gum crease otherwise a fine multiple. ACS 

Cat $980+ (14)
400

462 U 2/- Claret SG 185/CP C7a Fine Used with a corner presentation corner cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
463 * 2/- Deep Rose SG 185/CP C7a(2) Fine Mint. Scarce. ACS Cat $1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
464 U 2/- Rose SG 185/CP C7a Good Used with heavier cancel. ACS Cat $750 (1) 100
465 U 2/- Rose SG 185/CP C7a Very Good Used ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 375
466 * 3d Brown P12 1/2 SG 154/CP C3a Block of 4 Fine Mint CP Cat $2000 (4) PHOTO-Plate 8 1000
467 * 5/- Grey SG 186 Good Mint ACS cat $1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
468 U 5/- Grey SG 186/CP C8a Good Used ACs Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 150
469 U 6d Blue Mixed Perfs CP C5b(y) postmarked Obliterator ‘5’ (Timaru) cancel. Very Scarce. CP Cat $2500 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 3
1000

1882 SECOND SIDEFACES
470 */** 1/2d Black P11 Pirie Paper SG 271/CP D1h Block of 18 with ‘HAIF’ R7/5 flaw. There are 9x Unhinged stamps with 

the rest Mint and has minor creasing on several stamps. Fine Block. CP Cat $1370 (18)
750

471 U 1d Rose CP D2m(v) Mixed Perforations Fine Used CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 100
472 * 1d Rose P10x11 CP D2m(w) Block of 4 with Double Vertical Perforations. CP Cat $800 (4) PHOTO-Plate 8 350
473 * 1d Rose P12 1/2x10 7mm Watermark SG 216ba/CP D2k(y) Horizontal Pair with the P10 Grossly Misplaced Perfs. 

CP Cat $2800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3
500

474 */** 1d Rose P12x11 1/2 Die 3 SG 187/CP D2e Right-hand Marginal Block of 20 with 3x Mint, the rest Unhinged. Has 
slight gum staining on 2 stamps with minor creasing. Good Appearance. CP Cat $3600 (20)

500

475 P 1d to 1/- Imperf Plate Reproductions - 1d,2d,3d,4d,6d Die 1&2,8d,1/- (8) 200
476 P 2 1/2d Imperf Black Progressive Die Proof in Grey-Black CP DDP4(1) Scarce CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
477 U 2d Lilac P12 1/2 7mm Watermark Die 3 SG 206a/CP D3d Very Good Used postmarked ‘Carterton 10 SP 90’. CP 

Cat $1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
350

478 ** 4d Green P10x11 SG 232/CP D6f Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 250
479 U OFFICIALS 1d Rose OPSO Pair SG O7/CP DP2p Very Good Used CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3 1500

1893 ADVERTISEMENT STAMPS
480 ** 1d Rose P10 2nd/3rd Setting in Red-Brown SG 218h in a Block of 12 Unhinged with slight doubling of some 

advertisements. There is gum blemishes due to a little adherance on several stamps. Scarce Multiple. CP Cat 
$1200+ (12) PHOTO-Plate 8

500

481 ** 1d Rose P10 2nd/3rd Setting in Red-Brown SG 218h/CP DA2j(3) in a Block of 12 with minor perf splitting. There 
is minor doubling on a couple of stamps and is missing a little gum from several stamps due to a little paper ad-
herance. Scarce Multiple. CP Cat $1200+ (12) PHOTO-Plate 8

400
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482 U 1d Rose P12x11 1/2 CP DA2e (5) (z) Both Advert & Watermark Inverted. CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 250
483 U 2 1/2d Blue P12x11 1/2 2nd Setting in Green ‘Dodgshun’s - The leading Tweed Warehouse’ SG 197b/CP DA4c(2) 

Used. Ex Robin Gwynn Very Scarce. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
500

484 U 2d Lilac P10 2nd/3rd Setting in Red/Red-Brown SG 219f/CP DA3g(4) in a Reconstructed Sheet of 240 stamps. 
Good condition. CP Cat $2880 (240)

1000

485 */** 5d Grey P10 SG 223a/CP DA7d in a Block of 6 (Top Row - Every Dose of Bonnington’s Irish Moss is Effective/A 
Good Wife Values Sunlight Soap/For Men’s & Boy’s Clothing Go or send to Strange & Co; Bottow Row - Gold 
Miners Use Only Sunlight Soap/Sunlight Soap/Sun/Creases’s Essence of Coffee). Two of the stamps lightly 
hinged, 4x Unhinged. Has a very light gum crease on the top 3 stamps. CP Cat $2600+ (6) PHOTO-Plate 8

1250

1898 PICTORIALS
486 */** 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 No Watermark SG 268c/CP E18b(5) Block of 4 - 2x Unhinged CP Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-Plate 

8
750

487 * 1/2d Mt Cook (Purple) SG 246a/CP E1a(y) Imperf between Pair Good Mint CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3 1500
488 ** 1/2d to 5/- London Prints Set SG 246/259 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $7800 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 3 2750
489 U 1d Lake Taupo CP E2a(v) Centre Offset Used Very Scarce CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 250
490 ** 2 1/2d Wakatipu London print SG 250/CP E8a(1) Fine Unhinged CP Cat $225 (1) 100
491 */** 2/- Milford P14 SG 328/CP E20e(1) - Bottom left-hand Corner Block of 6 with 4x Unhinged & 2x Mint. Has R12/3 

re-entry. Fine Block. CP Cat $4825 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 13
1250

492 P 2/- Milford Sound Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 in issued colour. CP EPP20(2) CP Cat $750 (4) PHOTO-Plate 8 400
493 P 2d Brown Lake Imperf Plate Proof Pair Fine (2) 150
494 P 2d Ultramarine Waterlow & Sons Sample Sheetlet of 9 Scarce (1) 1000
495 P 3d Huias Imperf Plate Proof Pair in issued colour. Fine (2) 150
496 U 5/- Mt Cook London Print SG 259/CP E21a Very Good to Fine Used. Scarce. CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
497 */** 5d Otira P14 Red-Brown CP E13d(3) Block of 4 - 2x Unhinged. Fine colour. CP Cat $800 (4) PHOTO-Plate 9 400
498 */** 6d Deep Green Kiwi P11 SG 264/CP E14b(1) Block of 4 - 2x Unhinged. Centred left. Minor gum crease. CP Cat 

$1900 (4) PHOTO-Plate 8
500

499 P 9d Terraces Imperf Plate Proof Pair in issued colour Fine (2) 150
500 */** 9d Terraces London Print SG 256/CP E17a - Left-hand Selvedge Block of 6 with 5x Hinged. CP Cat $2750 (6) 

PHOTO-Plate 8
600

501 ** 9d Terraces London Print SG 256/CP E17a Unhinged. Centred slightly to the left. CP Cat $500 (1) 150
1898 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS

502 U 2/- Milford SG O66 Block of 4 Very Good to Fine Used. Very Scarce (4) PHOTO-Plate 8 750
503 * 5/- Mt Cook SG 067/CP EO21e Top left corner single with slpit ‘L’ in OFFICIAL Overprint. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
504 * 5/- Mt Cook SG 067a/CP EO21f Upright Watermark. Good Mint. Scarce. CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 1000
505 U OPSO 5d Otira SG 020/CP EP13b Very Good Used CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 1000

1900 1/2D MT COOK
506 */** Basted Mills Mixed Perfs SG SG 289/291/CP F1c/1e Bottom Selvedge Block of 28 showing 16 stamps (4 rows) 

showing mixed perforations with 12x Unhinged. Also showing a few re-entries CP Cat $3880+ (28)
2000

507 ** Dickie Trial Plate 1 Complete Sheet of 240 Unhinged (with two printed parallel vertical lines) Fine & Scarce (240) 2500
508 ** Dickie Trial Plate 2 Complete Sheet of 240 Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (240) 2500

1900 PICTORIALS
509 */** 1 1/2d Boer War P11 SG 275b Nearly Complete Sheet of 114 stamps (missing 6 stamps) mostly Unhinged and 

includes the R2/12 Major Re-entry. The sheet has a row of reinforcing and light perf staining. Good reference Item 
(114)

2000

510 */** 2d Pembroke (Purple) P14 Vertical Strip of 3 Imperf Horizontally. SG 319ac/CP E6b(y) Fine & Scarce CP Cat 
$1600 for a pair (3) PHOTO-PLATE 13

1000

511 U 2d Purple Pembroke P11x14 SG 331/CP E6c Good Used with machine cancel Ex Diamond CP Cat $1500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

512 U 2d Purple Pembroke P14x11 SG 331/CP E6c Very Good Used Ex Diamond. CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
513 * 4d Taupo Mixed Perf/Vertical Imperf Horizontal Pair CP E12e(z) with bottom selvege Mint with minor ageing. CP 

Cat $3500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3
500

514 * 6d Red Kiwi Compound Perfs P14x11x14x14 SG 335/CP E14h Good Mint CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
1901 1D UNIVERSAL

515 */** Basted Mills P14 SG 288a/CP G3b(x) Horizontal Strip of 3 Imperf Vertically, hinged on 1 stamp. CP Cat $975 for a 
Pair (3) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

516 ** BOOKLET 1901 2/6 1/2d Complete SG SAB2/CP W1b Unhinged. Minor staining on the front cover but stamps 
fine. Rare in this condition. SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $5000 (1)

3500

517 P Redrawn Selvedge Block of 6 on thick card (6) PHOTO-PLATE 13 250
518 * Slot Machine 1d Dickie CP GS1a Dot Plate Pair Good Mint CP Cat $800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3 400
519 U Slot Machine SG 361/CP GS1a Dot Plate Very Good Used CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 250
520 * Waterlow P14 CP G9a(y) Block of 4 Imperf Vertically Good Mint CP Cat $1600 (4) PHOTO-Plate 9 750
521 */** Waterlow Plate W1 & W2 Selvedge blocks of 4 Good Mint CP Cat $2500 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 13 1000

1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION
522 * 1/2d to 6d SG 370/73 Set Mint with light perf staining. The 6d has a slight guym crease. ACS Cat $700 (4) 200
523 * 1d Claret SG 371a/CP S2b Good Mint & fine colour. Very Scarce. ACS Cat $30,000 (1) PHOTO-Front Cover 20000
524 * 3d Captain Cook CP S3a(z) with R4/2 flaw behind Maori Chieftain. Good Mint CP Cat $450 for Unhinged (1) 150
525 ** 6d Annexation SG 373 Fine Unhinged with selvedge. ACS Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
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1907 PICTORIALS
526 P 6d Kiwi Imperf Black Proof Pair on unwatermarked paper & Imperf Selvedge 1/- single on watermarked paper (3) 150

1909 1D DOMINION
527 */** De La Rue CP J1a(L) Coil Strip of 7 with the ‘Broken Globe’ flaw on a joined strip stamp. One stamp is hinged 

and the rest unhinged. Light gum tone. CP Cat $1100 (7)
300

1909 KING EDWARD VII
528 */** 1/- Orange-Vermilion P14 SG 399/CP H8a Block of 4 with 1x stamp Unhinged,the rest lightly hinged. CP Cat 

$1050 (4)
400

529 P 1/2d Black Plate Proofs - Pair on creamed paper & single on thick white paper both unwatermarked & Perforated 
selvedge proof single on watermarked paper with a faint tone (4)

100

530 P 1/2d Green Die Proof 47mmx60mm on thick card. Very Scarce (1) 600
531 ** 2d Mauve SG 388 Top Right Corner Sheet No 85338 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged ACS Cat $400 (4) PHOTO-

PLATE 13
200

532 ** 5d Deep Red Brown Two Perf Pair SG 402a/CP H5d(2) in a Block of 4 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $900 (4) 450
533 ** 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 SG 403/CP H6c(1) Fine Unhinged CP Cat $650 (1) 375
534 ** 8d Deep Bright Blue P14x13 1/2 SG 404b/CP H7c(2) Block of 4 Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1600 (4) 500
535 */** 8d Indigo-Blue P14x14 1/2 CP H7b Selvedge Block of 4 with Two Plate Dots. The block is lightly hinged at top. 

Also has a minor perf tone. Very Scarce Plate Block. CP Cat $3000 (4) PHOTO-Plate 9
1250

536 P Photographic Proof 3d Black unadopted design. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13 200
1909 KING EDWARD VII OFFICIALS

537 ** 1/- Orange-Vermilion SG 077 Unhinged ACS Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
538 ** 8d Indigo Blue Selvedge Block of 4 with Plate ‘One Dot’ Unhinged CP Cat $3000 (4) PHOTO-Plate 9 1500

1913 AUCKLAND EXHIBITION
539 */** 1/2d to 6d Set in Blocks of 4 - The 1/2d Block with top selvedge Unhinged, the 1d,3d,6d Blocks all with the top 2 

stamps lightly hinged, the bottom 2 stamps unhinged. The 1d block has light gum toning. The 6d block has a very 
light gum crease. The blocks are well centred and fine appearance. ACS Cat $6440 (16) PHOTO-Plate 9

2500

540 * 1/2d to 6d Set SG 412/15 Good Mint ACS Cat $1000 (4) 400
541 U 1/2d to 6d Set tied on piece by Exhibition/Auckland 11 FE 14 cancels. ACS Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4 750
542 */** 1d Red SG 413/CP S6a(x) Block of 4 with R3/1 Feather flaw. The block lightly hinged at top. Has light gum toning. 

CP Cat $600 (4)
250

543 ** 3d Brown SG 414 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $900 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 450
1915 KGV RECESS

544 ** 1/- Orange-Vermilion SG 430d Two Perf Vertical Pair in a Block of 4 (2 Pairs) Unhinged. The right hand pair with a 
short perf. CP Cat $1900 (4) PHOTO-Plate 9

750

545 */** 2 1/2d Deep Blue CP K3b(1), 6d Carmine CP K8a, 7 1/2d Red Brown CP K9b, 8d Red Chocolate CP K10d(1) & 
9d Sage-Green CP K11a(1) All in Blocks of 4. All Blocks lightly hinged at top. CP Cat $1320 (20)

500

546 P 3d Carmine Die Proof 63x70mm on thin unwatermarked paper. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-Plate 9 500
547 * 4d Deep Purple SG 422hb/CP K5j Vertical Pair Good Mint. RPS London 2009 Certificate. CP Cat $7500 (2) 

PHOTO-Plate 9
3000

548 ** 5d Blue P14x13 1/2 CP K7a Bottom Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $320 (4) 150
549 ** 5d Ultramarine SG 424a/CP K7a(y) Top Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $3200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13 1250
550 */** 6d Carmine Pictorial Paper SG 434/434a - CP K8d/K8d(z) Block of 4 with the top 2 stamps Mint Watermarked, 

the bottom 2 stamps No Watermark Unhinged. CP Cat $800+ (4) PHOTO-Plate 9
300

1915 KGV RECESS OFFICIALS
551 ** 8d Red-Brown SG O103/CP KO10d Plate 39 Corner Selvedge Pair Unhinged. CP Cat $1375 (2) PHOTO-Plate 9 700

1915 KGV SURFACE 
552 ** 1 1/2d Black Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on watermarked gummed paper. Has a light double impression on the 

design. (4) PHOTO-Plate 9
100

553 U 1/2d on 1d Field Marshal Provisional Overprint CP K22e tied on 1/2d/1d FM Postal Stationery piece tied by Ander-
son’s Bay 9 JL 32 cancel. Fine & Scarce piece. CP Cat $3000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

554 P 1/2d,1 1/2d,2d,3d Imperf Black Plate Proof Blocks of 4 on thick card (16) 200
555 ** 1d Field Marshal CP K15a(y) Top Right Corner Sheet No. 0999988 Block of 12 with Imperforate at top of each 

row Unhinged. Light gum age. CP Cat $2850 (12)
1000

556 C 1d Field Marshal Plain First Day Cover ACS Cat $675 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16 375
557 ** 3d Black Imperf Top Selvedge Block of 8 with Striking Double Impression misplaced on the design. Interesting 

Proof Block (8)
400

1920 VICTORY
558 P 1/- Violet Imperf Specimen Proof on unwatermarked gum paper (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 200
559 P 1/2d to 1/- Set in Plate Proof Block of 4 Unhinged CP S10/15PP Fine Condition. CP Cat $1200 (24) PHOTO-Plate 

9 PHOTO-Plate 7
600

560 P 1d Pale Red with Specimen Overprint Trade Sample Proof on card. (1) PHOTO-Plate 9 150
1935 PICTORIALS

561 ** 1d Kiwi P13 1/2 x 14 SG 557b/CP L2b Corner Plate B2 Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $2000 (4) PHOTO-Plate 9 1000
562 U 3/- Mt Egmont P13 1/2 x 14 SG 569aw/CP L14b(z) Watermark Inverted Fine Used. Very Scarce. CP Cat $5000 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 4
2500

563 ** 3/- Mt Egmont Sg 569ay/CP L14c Watermark Inverted & Reversed Unhinged Fine & Scarce CP Cat $1500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

564 P 5d Swordfish 1953 Helio-Vaugirard Printed Proof 155x116mm. Scarce (1) 200
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565 ** 5d Swordfish P12 1/2 CP L8e Plate 2 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (4) 300
566 */** COIL PAIR 5d Swordfish CP L8f(z) Coil No. 7 Strip of 4 mounted on the coil join only with the stamps unhinged. 

Very Scarce. Has 2021 RPSNZ Certificate. CP Cat $6000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4
3000

567 ** COIL PAIR 6d Harvester CP L9e(z) Coil No 10 Pair Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $6000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4 3000
1935 SILVER JUBILEE

568 C 1/2d to 6d Set on Plain First Day Cover Postmarked at Gisborne. ACS Cat $400 (1) 200
1938 KGVI

569 ** 2d/1 1/2d Provisional SG 629a Block of 4 with R10/10 Re-inserted ‘2’ variety Unhinged. CP Cat $1650 (4) 
PHOTO-Plate 10

500

570 */** 9d Purple Brown SG 685w/CP M12b(z) Selvedge Block of 4 with Inverted Watermark with 3 stamps Unhinged CP 
Cat $800 (4)

250

571 ** COIL LEADER 2d Orange dated 20 AUG 1948 Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 150
572 ** COIL LEADER 3d Blue dated 30 NOV 1948 Fine & Scarce (1) 200
573 ** COIL LEADER with 1/- Brown & Red dated 7 MAR 1951 Fine & Scarce (1) 200
574 ** COIL LEADER with 3d Blue dated 29 JAN 1951 Unhinged Fine & Scarce (1) 200
575 ** COIL LEADER with 4d Magenta dated 28 JAN 1949 Fine & Scarce (1) 175
576 ** COIL LEADER with 5d Grety dated 2 JUN 1950 Unhinged (1) 175
577 P Plate Proofs in Pairs - 2d Yellow,4d Purple,5d Grey,6d Carmine,8d Violet,9d Brown. Also Plate proof Blocks of 4 - 

1d Green,1 1/2d Scarlet,3d Blue All Unhinged. CP Cat $1950 (24) PHOTO-Plate 10
650

1938 KGVI OFFICIALS
578 ** 1/- Red-Brown & Claret CP MO13c Plate 3A 2 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $760 (4) 350

1940 CENTENNIAL
579 ** OFFICIALS 1/2d to 8d Joined FF’s in Vertical Pairs for all values plus 2 1/2d in a Strip of 3. SG O141a/O148a. All 

Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $1260 (17) PHOTO-Plate 10
650

1953-9 QUEEN ELIZABETH
580 ** 1/- Black/Carmine Die 2 SG 732b/CP N10b Imprint Block of 4 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $3000 (4) PHOTO-Plate 10 1500
581 ** 1953 2d Green SG 726 Vertical Strip of 3 showing Striking Pre-Printing Paper creases vertically on the far right 

Unhinged (3) PHOTO-PLATE 13
250

582 ** 1953 3d Coronation Top Selvedge Block of 6 with Full Offsets Unhinged. CP S60a(y) CP Cat $3000 (6) PHOTO-
PLATE 13

1500

583 ** 1955 1d QE Large Figures SG 745 Imperf Tete-beche Horizontal Pair Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (2) 250
584 C 1958 2d Stars Error CP N41a(z) Small 3 3/4mm Overprint tied on Commercial Cover by Auckland East 25 MR 

1958 machine cancel. CP Cat $1750 for the stamp alone. Very Scarce. On Cover CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 16

2500

585 ** 1961 QE 2 1/2d on 3d Surcharge CP N42b Part Booklet Pair showing the surcharge missing on the first stamp 
and complete on the 2nd stamp. There is an offset on the back in the selvedge. Unusual Error Pair. Unseen 
before (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

586 ** 2/6 to 10/- Quuen on Horseback SG 733d/736 Plate Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $2475 (16) 1250
587 ** OFFICIAL 3/- Grey SG O167 Corner Plate 10 Block of 6 Unhinged. CP Cat $750 (6) 375

1960-6 PICTORIALS
588 ** 1/- Timber CP O12a(y) Horizontal Pair with the left-hand stamp with a Double Paper, Reel Join Error Fine Un-

hinged. CP Cat $1500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4
600

589 ** 1963 1/9 Railway SG 819a/CP S91a Red Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 2750
590 ** 1963 3d Railway CP S90a(y) Left-hand Selvedge Imperf Pair Fine Unhinged. Has Odenweller 2017 Certificate. 

CP Cat $6000 (4) PHOTO-Plate 10
1500

591 ** 1963 3d Railways CP S90a(x) Selvedge Block of 4 with Complete Offsets Fine Unhinged CP Cat $2000 (4) 
PHOTO-Plate 10

1000

592 */** 1964 4d Anzac CP S94a(v) Top Selvedge Block of 9 with the Blurred Print affecting the 3 right vertical stamps, the 
first 3 stamps are over-inked and the 2nd vertical 3 stamps under inked. Two stamps lightly hinged at top, the rest 
Unhinged. Fine Error Block (9) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

593 ** 1965 5d Anzac CP S95a(x) Bottom Right Part Sheet of 41 witth the Red Colour Partially Missing on 5 Nearly 
Completely Missing Colours and Partial on 7 stamps Unhinged. (41)

500

594 ** 2d Kowhai SG 783a/CP O3a(z) Transitional Vertical Strip of 3 - the top stamp normal, the 2nd stamp with partial 
black colour and the 3rd stamp Missing the Black Colour Unhinged. CPO Cat $1200 for the Missing Colour. Fine 
Item (3) PHOTO-PLATE 13

750

595 ** 3d Kowhai CP O5a(w) Transitional Vertical Selvedge Strip of 3 with the First stamp Missing Bright Orange-Yellow 
Colour, the 2nd stamp partial and the 3rd stamp normal Unhinged. Fine Item (3) PHOTO-PLATE 14

400

596 P 3d Kowhai Selvedge Block of 4 on unwatermarked paper Unhinged (4) PHOTO-Plate 10 250
597 ** 3d Kowhai SG 785c/CP O5a(y) Brown Colour Omitted in a Vertical Pair - the top stamp with the missing colour, 

the bottom stamp normal. CP Cat $425 (2) PHOTO-Plate 10
250

598 */** 3d Kowhai SG 785c/CP O5a(y) Transitional Vertical Strip of 4 with the first 3 stamps with the Brown Colour Omit-
ted. The last stamp is normal. The top stamp lightly hinged and the rest unhinged. Nice variety strip. SG Cat £750/
CP Cat $1275 (4)

600

599 ** 4d Puarangi SG 786a/CP O6b Chalky Paper Unhinged with a normal stamp. CXP Cat $2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 
4

750

600 ** 7d Koromiko CP O9a(y) Left-hand Top Corner Block of 4 plus Top Right Value Corner Block of 8 all with Partial 
Double Perforations on the top stamp vertically on each block Unhinged. CP Cat $1050 (12)

350

601 ** 8d Rata Plate 1121 Corner Plate Block of 8 Unhinged CP Cat $500 (8) 200
602 ** 9d Flag Plate 14A 15 Croner Plate Block of Unhinged. Has faint perf toning. CP Cat $950 (6) 250
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1967-9 PICTORIALS
603 ** 1967 1/2c Manuka SG 845 Right-hand Selvedge Block of 4 with Major Perforation Shift to the left Unhinged. Has 

light gum creasing (4) PHOTO-Plate 10
200

604 ** 1967 7c Rata SG 853 Block of Imperforate Unhinged (4) PHOTO-Plate 10 500
605 U 1968 28c Fox Glacier SG 878a/CP OD27a(y) Yellow Colour Omitted Very Good Used. Has a short top right cor-

ner. CP Cat $4000 for Mint (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4
500

606 ** 1969 18c Captain Cook CP S124a(z) Top left corner vertical pair with the embossing misplaced error Unhinged 
CP Cat $300 (2) PHOTO-Plate 10

150

607 ** 1969 18c Wool SG 875 Selvedge block of 4 with the Magenta Colour Omitted Unhinged. Unlisted Error (4) 
PHOTO-Plate 10

2500

608 ** 1969 28c Captain Cook CP S125a (z+y) Left-hand selvedge pair with one stamp with the embossing misplaced 
and the other stamp with the embossing missing unhinged. CP Cat $550 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

250

609 ** 1969 4c Captain Cook CP S122a(y) Imperforate Vertical pair Unhinged CP Cat $900 (2) PHOTO-Plate 10 500
610 ** 2 1/2c Kowhai Set of 5x Progressive Plate Proof Pairs. Ex De La Rue Archives Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (5 Pairs) 800
611 ** Booklet 1c Part XB Horizontal Strip of3 - with Missing Green Colour on the first stamp & Partial on the 2nd stamp, 

the 3rd stamp normal Unhinged. Interesting Error Unlisted (3) PHOTO-PLATE 4
1000

1970 DEFINITIVES
612 ** 1/2c Butterfly CP P1a(x) Complete Offset Unhinged CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
613 ** 1/2c Butterfly CP P1a(x) Full Colour Offset Unhinged CP Cat $500 (1) 250
614 ** 10c Royal (No Wmk) CP 12b(s) Imperforate Vertical Pair Unhinged (2) PHOTO-Plate 11 300
615 ** 10c Royal (Unwatermarked) CP P12b (z,y,u,q,p,o) Rosine Colour Omitted,Deep Blue Colour Omitted,Silver 

Offset,Red Colour Offset,Perforation Error,Deep Blue Colour Offset all on a stockcard. Nice Error lot. CP Cat 
$1460 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 5

750

616 ** 18c Maori Club (No Wmk) SG 1019a/CP P14b(x) plus another example with a small black colour shift. Both Un-
hinged. CP Cat $1200 for the Missing Black (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

750

617 ** 1c Red Admiral Butterfly No Watermark CP P2c (y,x,u) - Blue & Red Colours Omitted & a Major Red Colour Shift. 
All Unhinged CP Cat $1050 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

618 ** 2c Butterfly (No Watermark) Selvedge Block of 16 with a Black Colour Shift downwards Unhinged (16) 500
619 ** 2c Butterfly (No Waterrmark) CP P3b (y,x,v) Yellow Colour Offset, Black Colour Omitted (has slight perf staining) 

and a Major Purple-Brown Colour Shift Unhinged. CP Cat $850 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 5
400

620 ** 3c Lichen Moth (No Wmk) CP P5c(y) Nearly Missing Orange Colour Omitted Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 750
621 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) CP P6c (z,y,x,v,w) -  Dark Green Veins,Light Green,Purple-Brown,Blue & Yellow 

Colours Omitted. All Fine Unhinged & Nice Group of Missing Colours. CP Cat $2035 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 5
1000

622 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Watermark) CP P6c(m) Top Selvedge Value Block of 4 Unhinged with a good blue colour shift 
unhinged. CP Cat $500 (4) PHOTO-Plate 11

250

623 ** 4c Puriri Moth (No Wmk) CP P6c(o) Corner Value Block of 12 with Purple Brown & Blue Offsets Complete on 1 
stamp, partial on 3 others Unhinged. (12) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

624 ** 4c Puriri Moth SG 1011a/CP P6c(T) Brght Green Wing Veins Inverted Unhinged CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

1500

625 ** 50c Abel Tasman CP P19a (z+v) Yellow-Green Headland & Left Dark Green Headland both Omitted Unhinged. 
Fine Error Pair. CP Cat $1050 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

626 ** 6c Seahorse (Unwatermarked) CP P8b(y) Plate 1B Block of 10 with Red Colour Offset 75% complete on one 
stamp and only partial on another stamp. CP Cat $600 for a single offset error. (10) PHOTO-Plate 11

300

627 ** 6c Seahorse (Watermark) CP P8a(z) Olive Colour Offset on 2 stamps in a Top Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged. 
Very Scarce CP Cat $1200 (4) PHOTO-Plate 11

600

628 ** 7c Fish (No Watermark) SG 1014a/CP P9b(y) Black Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $1050 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

600

629 ** 8c John Dory (No Watermark) CP P11b(z) Ochre Colour Omitted Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $1600 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

800

1972-5 COMMEMORATIVES
630 ** 1973 3c Railway Centenary SG 1003 Top Selvedge Corner Block of 4 with Striking Corner Paper Fold Unhinged 

(4) PHOTO-PLATE 14
500

631 ** 1974 NZ Day Min Sheet Double Black Error Unhinged (1) 1000
1975-9 PICTORIALS

632 ** 1975 4c Rose CP PA4a(x) Selvedge Block of 6 with Striking Double Perforations Error Unhinged. CP Cat $1000 
(6) PHOTO-Plate 11

500

633 ** 1975 7c Rose CP PA7b in a Top Left Corner Block of 6 with Striking Corner Paper Fold Unhinged (6) PHOTO-
PLATE 14

500

634 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8a(3) the Old Rose Colour Unhinged CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 300
635 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8a(t) Imprint Block of 4 with Green & Red Offset Colours Unhinged CP Cat $3900 (6) 

PHOTO-PLATE 15
2000

636 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8a(u) with the Red Colour Partially Missing Unhinged. CP Cat $425 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 250
637 ** 1977 10c Anniversaries Pair SG 1135b/CP S218a(z) with the AA stamp with the Grey Colour Omitted Unhinged. 

CP Cat $1000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5
500

638 ** 1977 8c/4c Postafix SG 1144a/CP P32a(z) Missing Dark Green Veins Error Unhinged. SG Cat £325/CP Cat $400 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

250

639 ** 1977 Silver Jubilee SG MS1137c/CP SM220-4(x) Indian Red Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (1) 500
640 ** 1978 50c Shell CP PA18a(z) Selvedge Block of 4 with the Centre Red Colour Offset Error Unhinged. CP Cat $500 

(4) PHOTO-Plate 11
250
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641 ** 1979 10c Queen CP PA10b (z,y,t,s) Blue Frame Colour Omitted, Vertical Pair with Misplaced perfs,Orange Colour 
Omitted,Magenta Colour Shift All Unhinged. Fine Error lot. CP Cat $2725 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1500

642 ** 1979 10c Queenm SG 1094a Bottom selvedge Vertical Strip of 3 with the top 2 stamps normal and the last stamp 
was the bottom hlaf of the stamp missing the blue colour of the frame Unhinged. (3)

400

643 ** 1979 14c/10c Queen CP PA31a (o) + (Ni) Right-hand Colour Tab Block of 12 with Missing Overprints on 9 values 
and some offset of the overprints on the back Unhinged. CP Cat $10,000+ (12) PHOTO-PLATE 15

3750

644 ** 1979 17c/6c Rose Surcharge CP PA32a(u) Full Offset in a Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $3000 (4) PHOTO-Plate 
11

1500

645 ** 1979 4c/8c Rose Surcharge CP PA30a(v) Selvedge Block of 4 with Red,Green & Black Offset Colours Unhinged. 
CP Cat $5000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 14

2500

1980-89
646 ** 1981 $5 Beehive CP PA34a(y) Imperforate Pair (one of 10 Pairs known) Unhinged CP Cat $3000 (2) PHOTO-

PLATE 5
1500

647 ** 1982 24c Map Plate 117 Block of 6 Unhinged CP Cat $800 (6) 500
648 ** 1982 24c Map Selvedge Block of 9 with Missing Design mostly on 2 stamps Unhinged. Interesting Error Block (9) 

PHOTO-PLATE 15
250

649 ** 1985 25c Queen ‘Missing Orders on the Sash’ Error in a Top Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 300
650 ** 1985 25c Queen ‘Missing Orders on the Sash’ Error Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 100
651 ** 1985 25c Queen with the Orders on the Sash Omitted in a Top Selvedge Block of 12 Fine Unhinged (12) 600
652 ** 1986 30c Music (Orchestra) SG 1407a Imperforate Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1300 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 15 250
653 ** 1988 40c Kiwi CP PC19a(z) Selvedge Block of 6 with DOUBLE PERFORATIONS Vertically & Horizontally on the 

bottom two stamps Unhinged. CP Cat $300 (6)
125

654 ** 1988 70c Shelduck SG 1466/CP PC22a(z) Triple Impression of the Black colour Unhinged. CP Cat $350 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

175

655 ** 1988 80c Penguin SG  1467 Selvedge Block of 10 showing Misplaced Perforations Error affecting the 2nd & 3rd 
Rows with the Perforations shifted downwards and a little to the right. Fine Perforation Error Block (10) PHOTO-
PLATE 15

500

1990-99
656 ** 1990 NZ Maori Heritage Issue 40c Legend SG 1562a/CP SH31a(z) Violet-Blue (Value) Omitted Error Fine Un-

hinged. CP Cat $850 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5
375

657 U 1990 Orchids Imperf Min Sheet Fine Used cancelled by World Stamp Exhibition 29 AUG 1990 cancel and signed 
the designer in the presentation folder (1)

100

658 ** 1991 $1 Round Kiwi SG 1490b Selvedge Horizontal pair with the Red Colour Shifted to the right Unhinged (2) 100
659 ** 1991 $1 Round Kiwi SG 1490b/CP PC15b(y) Horizontal Pair with the left-hand stamp showing the ‘Double Paper 

Reel Join’ Error Unhinged. Fine & Very Scarce. CP Cat $2500 (2) PHOTO-Plate 11
1000

660 ** 1991 40c Brown Kiwi SG 1589/CP PC19d Imperf Block of 4 Fine Unhinged (4) 500
661 ** 1992 $1 Olympics (Equestrian) SG 1672 Major Perforation Error Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 500
662 ** 1996 40c Mitre Peak Imprint Block of 8 with Striking Corner Paper Fold Error Unhinged (8) 500
663 ** Booklet 1996 40c Seashore Unguillotined Booklet Pane CP PC97a/106a(z) Only 5 Known Unhinged Rare (1) 

PHOTO-Plate 11
2000

2000 ONWARDS
664 ** 2003 $1 Coromandel Definitive SG 2603/CP PE35a Top selvedge single with a good Perforation Error Unhinged 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 5
150

665 ** 2004 $2 Olympics SG 2730a/CP S918a(y) Strip of 4 withg the Inverted Laminate Error on the last stamp. Fine 
Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $5000 (4)

2500

666 ** 2006 Kapa Haka Set of 5 all with selvedges Fine Unhinged. Very Rare. (5) PHOTO-Plate 11 12500
667 C 2009 Tibet 50c & $1 CALS First Day Cover (1) 100
668 ** 2017 Royalpex Birds Imperf Miniature Sheet Fine Unhinged (1) 500
669 ** 2020 Four Winds Matariki Gold Limited Edition Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 100
670 ** Booklet 2020 15 Kiwistamp Booklet Imperforate Unhinged (1) 1000

ANTARCTICA
671 U 1908 1d King Edward VII SG A1 Block of 4 Fine Used ACS Cat $400 (4) PHOTO-Plate 11 200
672 U 1910/13 KEVII 1/2d Green SG A2 Fine Used ACS Cat $1950 (1) 1000
673 ** 2020 Seasons of Scott Base Gold Limited Edition Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 100

CHRISTMAS
674 ** 1966 3d Virgin & Child SG 842a/CP SC7a(y) Block of 12 - Red Colour Omitted on 5 stamps Unhinged. CP Cat 

$3750 (12)
1500

675 ** 1970 3c Church Window SG 944a/CP SC11b(z) Olive Colour (Inscription) Omitted Error Fine Unhinged CP Cat 
$500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

250

676 ** 1982 18c Madonna CP Sc23a(w) with a Blue,Yellow & Magenta Colour Offset Fine Unhinged. Scarce CP Cat 
$600 (1)

300

677 ** 1982 18c Madonna CP SC23a(x) with a Lime Green & Light Blue Colour Offset Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $300 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

200

678 ** 1984 Christmas 18c Painting SG 1349 & 45c Bells SG 1351 in Imperforate Blocks of 15 Unhinged (30) 750
679 ** 1984 Set of Imperf Plate Proof singles Fine Unhinged (3) 400
680 ** 1985 18c & 50c ‘CRISTMAS’ Errors in Selvedge Blocks of 4 Unhinged ACS Cat $1200 (8) 500
681 ** 1985 18c & 50c ‘CRISTMAS’ Errors in Selvedge Blocks of 8 Unhinged ACS Cat $2400 (16) 800
682 ** 1985 18c & 50c ‘CRISTMAS’ Errors Unhinged ACS Cat $300 (2) 150
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683 ** 1986 25c Partirdge CP SC27a(z) Red Colour Offset in a Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $1400 (4) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

700

CINDERELLAS
684 U 1890 1/2d Black Express Freighter Heslop K1 Used. Minor stain (1) 100
685 * 1906 Christchurch Exhibition Set of Publicity labels Heslop B3/9 Good Mint. The No. 6 label with good perfs. Cat 

$250 (7) PHOTO-PLATE 12
150

686 * 1913 Auckland Exhibition Set of Publicity labels Heslop B17 Set Mint No Gum Scarce (5) PHOTO-PLATE 15 750
687 * 1915 1/- Botha Patriotic WW1 label Heslop J15 Mint No Gum Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 100
688 * 1917 National Patriotic Apple Day Heslop J39 Mint on piece with a thin at top and has a tear from top left. Cat 

$600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12
100

689 * 1920 A Welcome awaits you at Hamilton Heslop D3 Mint No Gum Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 250
690 * 1970,1971,1974 Alexandra Blossom Festival Imperf labels Mint (3) 75
691 * 1970’s/1990’s City/Town Advertising labels - Auckland 1971,Paeroa,Wellington/Harbour City,Oamaru Blue Pen-

guin/Waitaki District,Te Puke 1981 Centennial,Te Aroha 1980 Centennial,Dargaville Kumara Festival 3 different 
colours. (9)

100

EXPRESS DELIVERY
692 C 1939 6d Car First Day Cover Produced by Beaver Stamp Company Jones E39.1A Rated 10. Very Scarce (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 16
500

HEALTH
693 ** 1929 1d Nurse SG 544 in a Bottom Right Corner Block of 9 Unhinged. The block has light gum toning. ACS cat 

$540 (9)
100

694 C 1931 (2DE) Cover with 1d Red Boy Pair SG 546 tied by Auckland machine cancel to a local address and Cover 
with 2d Blue Boy Sg 547 tied by another Auckland machine cancel dated 30 MR 1932 also to a local address. 
Both covers has light staining. (2) PHOTO-PLATE 16

500

695 ** 1931 Red & Blue Boys Pair SG 546/47 Unhinged - the 2d stamp has light gum toning. ACS Cat $1050 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

696 */** 1931 Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 Blocks of 4 lightly hinged at top. Both blocks have light gum toning. ACS Cat 
$2980 (8) PHOTO-BACK COVER

750

697 ** 1934 1d Crusader SG 55 Corner Plate 1 Block of 4 with faint gum ageing in selvedge. CP Cat $500 (4) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

200

698 C 1953 Scout Printed Card Jones H53.1GEB Mint in Good Condition. Rated 6 (1) 100
699 C 1958 Illustrated Printed ‘Householder Packet’ envelope Jones H58.B1AA Rated 7 Scarce (1) 100
700 P 1960 Bird Pair in Imperf Plate Proof Pairs with bottom selvedge Unhinged CP T32a/bPP CP Cat $500 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 12
250

701 P 1961 2d+1d Wood Pigeon Harrison & Sons Coloured Essay Die Proof on gummed paper. Fine & Rare (1) 750
702 P 1961 Birds Pairs in Imperf Plate Proof Blocks of 4 Fine Unhinged with bottom selvedges. CP T33a/bPP CP Cat 

$1000 (4) PHOTO-Front Cover
500

703 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga Min Sheet SG MS823b with a Major Bluesky Colour Shift to the right Unhinged. Fine Bird 
Thematic Error (1)

900

704 * 1965 4d + 1d Weka SG 832 Horizontal pair with Striking Vertical Black ‘Doctor Blade’ flaw in the middle perfora-
tions of the pair. Fine Mint (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

100

705 */** 1966 3d Bellbrid Min Sheet CP TM38a(z) showing ‘Double Perforations’ Error at left. CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

500

706 P 1967 Rugby Pair on a Harrison Printer Composite Die Proof on ungummed paper. There are slight differences 
in design and the colour suggest that these are pre production essays. Rare & Attractive Die Proof (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

1000

707 P 1968 2 1/2c Unadopted Colour Handdrawn Design 105x65mm in Red,Black,Blue & Green illustrated Runners. 
Nice drawing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

500

708 ** 1968 3c Olympics (Swimmer) Min Sheet with Very Pale Blue Colour Unhinged. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16 1000
709 ** 1968 3c Olympics CP T40b Complete Offset of all colours Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 1000
710 ** 1971 3c Hockey CP T43a(z) Complete Offset Unhinged CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 125
711 ** 1975 4c+1c Health Min Sheet SG MS1082 with Striking BLUE DOUBLE PRINT. Unrecorded Error (to be listed in 

the CP Catalogue as TM47(z) Unhinged (1)
1250

712 ** 1977 Part Min Sheet Strip of 3 values showing the Red & Blue Colours Shifts Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (3) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

300

713 ** 1979 10c Marine Pair SG 1197a with a Brown/Green Colour Shifted to the left Unhinged (2) PHOTO-Plate 6 100
714 ** 1991 Hector’s Dolphin Min Sheet CP TM63(z) Missing Red Colour Unhinged. The only known example. RPSNZ 

2024 Certificate. (1)
2500

715 ** 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error Self Adhesive SG 2003a Unhinged ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 1000
716 ** 1996 40c Teddy Bear Error SG 2000a Unhinged ACS Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 750
717 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Min Sheet Fine Unhinged. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16 4000
718 ** 1996 Teddy Bear Min Sheet Overprinted ‘Capex 96’ Unhinged. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16 4000

LIFE INSURANCE
719 P 1891 1d VR Imperf Die Proof on thick card damaged and patched on the back. CP X2DP(2). The proof has been 

split in two diagonallly (1) PHOTO-Plate 6
200

720 * 1891/98 1/2d Lilac P12x11 1/2 SG L1/CP X1a in a Mint Block of 12 with patchy gum. Odd rough perfs at top. Nice 
Multiple. ACS Cat $2400 as singles (12) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

721 U 1905/05 2d Chestnut No VR SG L21 Horizontal Pair Good/Very Good Used (2) 250
722 * 1905/05 2d Chestnut No VR SG L21/CP X10a Good Mint ACS Cat $5500 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 2000
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723 * 1905/06 2d Red Brown No VR Sg L21/CP X10a Mint Centred right with a light gum crease. Very Scarce. ACS Cat 
$5500 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6

1250

724 ** 1944/47 3d Chocolate CP X11c(z) Selvedge Pair with R7/11 ‘HREE’ for ‘THREE’ Error Unhinged with minor gum 
age. CP Cat $1035 (2) PHOTO-Plate 6

500

725 ** 1969 3c Baring Head CP X29a Missing Yellow-Orange Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged CP Cat $7000 (1) PHOTO-
Plate 6

3750

PERFINS
726 U 10/- Arms Perfined ‘RICoLd’ Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 100

PIGEON POST
727 C 1903 Great Barrier Pigeongram Agency - Pigeon Mail Form Unused with minor ageing. (1) 150
728 C 1904 Great Barrier Pigeongram Agency - Pigeon Mail Form Unusued (1) 150

POSTAGE DUES
729 * 1899 1/- Green & Carmine CP Y13a(z) Double Perforations horizontally at top. Fine & Scarce. CP Cat $1000 (1) 

PHOTO-Plate 6
300

730 * 1899 8d Red/Green SG D2a with a light double value (8d) colour. Has Brandon 2001 Certificate. Very Scarce (1) 1250
731 ** 1905/06 2d Red & Green SG D20/CP Y17a Unhinged CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 300
732 */** 1915/35 Cowan 1/2d P14x15 SG D29 Block of 4 with the Red Vignette (Value) Shifted to the right & 1d P14 SG 

D34 Block of 4 with the Red Vignette Colour Pale & Shifted to the left. The blocks lightly hinged on the top 2 
stamps. The 1d block has a very light gum tone. Nice Colour Shifts of the Red Colours (4) PHOTO-Plate 6

200

POSTAL FISCALS
733 U 1882 QV 1d Lilac SG F1 Very Good Used ACS Cat $1600 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 800
734 * 1882 QV 1d Lilac SG Z1 Mint with a minor tone otherwise fine. ACS Cat $3250 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 1000
735 U 1906 QV £9 Red P14 with ‘New Plymouth’ postal type cancel Very Good Used. ACS Cat $900 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 500
736 ** 1913/21 QV 8/- Deep Blue P14 1/2 x 14 SG F118 Unhinged with faint perf toning. ACS Cat $3500 (1) PHOTO-

Plate 6
1000

737 U 1931/40 Arms 35/- Orange-Yellow SG F161 Fiscally Used Scarce (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 500
738 U 1939 Arms 35/- on 35/- Orange-Yellow SG F186 Fine Used ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 375
739 ** 1939 Arms 35/- on 35/- Orange-Yellow SG F186 in a Top Left Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. Has light gum creasing 

on 1 stamp. Very Scarce Block. ACS Cat $6000 (4) PHOTO-Front Cover
4000

740 * 1940 Arms Overprint Set 3/6 to 35/- incl the 3/6 Sans Serif stamp. All Fine Mint. ACS Cat $1880 (6) PHOTO-Plate 
6

950

741 ** 1940/58 Arms £2 Purple SG F206w Unhinged with one toned perf. ACs Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 150
742 * 1940/58 Arms £2.10s Red SG F207 Fine Mint ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 325
743 ** 1940/58 Arms £3 Green SG F208w Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $525 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 225
744 U 1940/58 Arms £3 Green SG F208w Fine Used ACS Cat $220 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 100
745 U 1940/58 Arms £4 Blue SG F210 Fine Used ACS Cat $425 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 200
746 U 1940/58 Arms £5 Indigo Blue SG F211w Fine Used ACS Cat $250 (1) 125
747 ** 1940/58 Arms £5 Indigo Bluee SG F211w Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $850 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 425
748 U 1940/58 Arms 22/- on 22/- Red SG F216 Fine Used ACS Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 200
749 U 1940/58 Arms 25/- Greenish Blue SG F204w Watermark Inverted. Fiscally Used. Has a thin. (1) PHOTO-Plate 6 50
750 ** OFFICIAL 1927/33 Arms 5/- Green Vertical Official Overprint Unhinged ACS Cat $1100 (1) 600

REVENUES
751 U Ad Valorem 1868 1% Brown & Blue NZ Monogram Kiwi R1a Used. The margins are cut close or into. The stamp 

has thinning. Kiwi Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12
100

752 C Document 1939/43 1/- Stamp Duty Embossed Printed Document for ‘Memorandum of Lease’for land in Tauhe-
renikau with Arms £2.10s & 6/- Arms tied. Interesting Document (1)

100

753 C FINE PAID 1926 Power of Attorney Legal Document with QV 12/6 Purple Long Type & QV Fine Paid £5 Blue Kiwi 
R85 unpunched and tied by Stamp Duties/Westland cancel. The legal document has a UK Declaration attached. 
Scarce Fine Paid Document. (1)

1250

754 U Fine Paid 1931/40 Arms 6/- Pink Kiwi R92 with punched hole on piece. Kiwi Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 200
755 P New Zealand Government Railways 1904 Set of Proposed Die Proofs in violet Ex W E Hickson (Printer) All with 

light gum creasing and slight gum creasing. Very Scarce (*6)
2500

756 U Railway Charges 1925 1/2d Black (Masterton Station) with a thin, 2d Blue (Milton Station) Soiled & thinned, 8d 
Green (Rotorua Station) with a horizontal crease, 9d Red-Brown (Lambton Station) & 1/- Brown (Wellington violet 
handstamp) the stamp has a tear. (5)

100

757 U Stamp Duty 1867 Experimental Separationd - Imperf 1d Slate & Red with a tear at top, 1d Red & Blue with slight 
creasing & 6/8 Blue & Black with a slight thin. Interesting items (3) PHOTO-PLATE 12

300

758 U Stamp Duty 1872 QV 1/- Mauve & Green P12 1/2 with horizontal ‘Double Perforations’ at the bottom. Fine & 
Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

125

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
PRESTAMP ENTIRES/COVERS

759 C 1843 (24MR) Wrapper sent from Rev. Barzillai Quaife, Congregational Minister and Newsppaer Proprietor in 
Kororarika to London. Has an indistinct ‘Paid At Kororarika’ handstamp in Red, Manuscript 1/- showing one shil-
ling paid by the sender and 1/6 showing the fee paid by the recipient (the short lived double letter rate which ran 
between 1st March 1842 and 5th September 1843). Endorsed ‘Per Theresa’ (which left the Bay of Islands on 5 
April 1843 and arriving off Portsmouth on 24 July 1843) (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

750
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760 C 1844 (JA12) OHMS Stampless Wrapper addressed to ‘William Connell Esq, Secretary’s Office, Auckland. Has 
‘NEW-ZEALAND’ handstamp. Backstamped with ‘KORORARIKA 1840/NEW ZEALAND’ handstamp on the back. 
Fine early strike on NZ First Post Office. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

2000

761 C 1845 (19AU) Outer Wrapper written by Pioneer Wesleyan Missionary, Rev Walter Lawry, at Auckland to the Mis-
sion headquarters in London. Has boxed ‘Paid At Auckland’ Red handstamp on the front, a red manuscript ‘4’ 
showing the fourpence paid by the sender and manuscript ‘8’ in black showing the eightpence to be paid by the 
recipient. The cover was taken to Sydney by the Coolangta and then by the Royal Tar to London. On the back has 
a part-framed NEW ZEALAND datestamp in black, a straight-line London SHIP LETTER in black and red London 
24 FE 1846 receving cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

750

762 C 1845 Stampless Soldier’s Maori War Entire written by Corporal Mitchell and his brother, William from 
Stamford,Lincolnshire to their father in the UK. On the front bears a good strike of the Soldier & Seamans/4/By 
Ship black cachet, Red Paid at Auckland handstamps & Stamford 15 MR 1846 receiving cancel. The entire took 
9 months to arrive in the UK. The entire is a first hand account of one of the worst defeats ever inflicted on the 
British Army with 200 soldiers and sailors from HMS Hazard who were attacking a Maori stockade. The entire is 
taped around each side. Rare Maori War Period Entire Ex Adam Hunter Sale (1) PHOTO-Front Cover

5000

763 C 1847 (SP12) Entire written by John Hursthouse to his father in Beccles,Suffolk,England charged ‘8’ in Red and ‘8’ 
in Black. Has the ‘New Plymouth Crown in Oval’ black cancel with a red London receiving cancel plus Eccles MR 
2 1848 receiving cancel. The letter tells of the hard times in those early days due to the Maori War being fought at 
the time. Fine Early NEW PLYMOUTH/TARANAKI Postal History Entire. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

1500

764 C 1848 (7OC) Outer Stampless Wrapper to Mrs Jameson in London. On the reverse are two strikes of an unframed 
AUCKLAND OC 7 1848 cancels and a red London 8 FE 1849 arrival cancel. Has Man uscript ‘8’ showing the 
postage paid by the recipient. Endorsed ‘Pr Indian. Also on the front is a possible Auckland Crown Circel cancel 
though this is barely legible. (1)

600

765 C 1850 (29NO) Outer Wrapper sent by John Hobbs, a pioneer Wesleyan Missionary at Hokianga, written in 
Auckland to the Wesleyan Missionary Society in London. on the back has an unframed AUCKLAND NO 29 1850 
cancel and red London 3 AP 1851 receiving cancel. Carried by the John Wesley (appropriately) and endorsed 
‘John Wesley’ in red on the top left. (1)

750

766 C 1853 (29AP) Stampless envelope to London with light ‘Paid At Wellington/New Zealand’ Crown Circle in red on 
the front and with an unframed WELLINGTON/New Zealand AP 29 1853 cancel and red London 22 AU 1853 
receiving cancel.  Has manuscript ‘2’ (2d) in red paid by the sender and manuscript ‘8’ (8d) paid by the recipient. 
Endorsed ‘P.Stately’ at top left. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

600

767 C 1856 (11AU) Prestamp Entire addressed to James Fleming, Glasgow, Scotland endorsed at Onehunga with 3 
pages. Has ‘Paid At Auckland’ Red handstamp, Rated ‘2’ in Red abnd ‘8’ in Black. Backstamped Auckland, Uk & 
Glasgow cancels. Also endorsed Per Denny & Australia. The Paid handstamp is oxidised. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

300

768 C 1858 (AP20) Outer Stampless Wrapper to Sheffield, England. Has Red ‘Paid At Wellington’ handstamp. Endorsed 
‘Per Overland Mail’. Backstamped Wellington & Sheffield cancels. The wrapper has a bit of staining and minor 
tear on the bottom. (1)

250

769 C 1859 (28MY) Part Stampless Wrapper endorsed ‘Via Marseilles’ to D Geddes, London. Has red ‘AUCKLAND/
NEW ZEALAND’ Crown Circel cancel and a red London Paid AU 5 59 cancel, and on the back an unframed 
Auckland/New Zealand MY 28 1859 cancel. There is a red Manuscript ‘9’ (9d) paid by the sender. The letter was 
carried on the Spray to Sydney, then on the Benares to Suez, then on the Nepaul to Marseilles and finally by rail 
to London. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

600

770 C 1864 (NO7) Bucholz & Co Printed Letter with 2 Page Entire to Scotland. Rated ‘6’ in Black. Has Edinburgh JA12 
65 receiving cancel. Vertical Filing Crease (1)

150

FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS
771 C 1860 (MY) Cover addressed to ‘Henry Connell,Colonial Secretary’s Office,Sydney’ with Imperforate 6d Pale 

Brown SG 14 x2 tied by light Obliterator ‘9’ (New Plymouth) cancels. Backstamped New Plymouth & Ship-Letter 
Sydney cancels. Missing part of the flap on the back. (1)

800

772 C 1861 (17SP) Early Maori War Period Cover sent from KERIKERI (manuscript cancel on the back) addressed 
in Maori to AHURIRI (Napier). Has Imperforate 2d Blue cancelled by ‘2’ (Russell) Obliterator. On the front has 
Russell,Auckland & Ahuriri unframed cancels. The cover light aged. Rare Early Maori War/Northland Postal His-
tory Cover. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

1250

773 C 1861 (28SP) Cover to USA with Imperforate 1/- Dull Emerald-Green SG 16 & 2d Blue SG 10 tied by Obliterator 
‘12’ (Petre cancel. On the front has a light Wellington OC 3 61 cancel,London Paid DE 20 61 red cancel and US 
5c N.York handstamp. Backstamped Petre. Thee cover has a few tears at top and a little creased/aged. Scarce 
SG 16 on cover. (1)

2000

774 C 1862 (AP3) Part Registered Cover to England with Imperf 6d Brown SG 13 Horizontal Strip of 3 cancelled by Per-
kins Bacon ‘18’ Obliterator. On the front has DUNEDIN/OTAGO 5 line cancel plus Registered ‘3453’ handstamp. 
Much of the back of the cover is missing but has part ‘Goldfield A’ (Waitahuna) plus Portsmouth receiving cancels. 
The stamps has slight blemishes. The cover is illustrated in the Odenweller book. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

750

775 C 1862 (NOV17) Early Cover addressed in Maori during the Maori Wars. Has Imperforate 2d Ultramarine Pelure Pa-
per SG 82 (damaged on the right) tied by RAGLAN/NEW ZEALAND early cancel to Taranaki. Has Auckland NO 
21 1862 transit and New Plymouth NO 25 1862 receiving cancel. The cover addressed to Tumokemoke Haireroa/
In Taranaki is/His Town in Ngamoto. The cover has light ageing. Maori War Period Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

750

776 C 1863 (AP17) Cover to Scotland with Perforated 6d Black-Brown P13 SG 75 tied by ‘Dunedin’ Obliterator cancel 
and has a fine ‘Dunedin/Otago’ 5 line cancel at bottom left. Backstamped Oban. Light ageing Scarce (1)

600

777 C 1863 (JY18) Cover to Scotland with Imperforate 2d Blue Pair & singles SG 10 tied by Obliterator ‘5’ (Invercargill) 
cancels. Also has small red ‘Too Late’ handstamp. Backstamped Invercargill,Glasgow & Oban cancels. Edge age-
ing. Very Scarce (1)

1000
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778 C 1864 (2OC) Early Cover with Imperforate 2d Blue tied by Perkins Bacon ‘3’ (Hokianga) Obliterator cancel ad-
dressed to E F Tizard, Customs, Auckland. Has on the front ‘Posted at Herd’s Point’ manuscript cancel. Has 
Russell transit and part Auckland receiving cancels. Backstamped with fine HOKIANGA Crown OC 2 1864 cancel. 
The cover has slight tears at left and light creasing. Rare Hokianga/Herd’s Point Manuscript Cover (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 17

2500

779 C 1866 (MR16) Printed ‘Via Marseilles’ envelope to Scotland with Perforated 6d Red Brown & 4d Rose tied by DUN-
EDIN duplex cancels. Backstamped Campbell Town & Greenock cancels. Has light vertical creasing otherwise 
fine & scarce. Ex David Paterson (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

4000

780 C 1866 (SE3) George Bonnington/Chemist/Nelson Printed Cover with Perforated 2d Blue FFQ cancelled by Oblit-
erator ‘14’ cancel with an early Nelson cancel at left addressed to Waimea East. The cover has light ageing. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 19

200

781 C 1867 (JU4) Cover to Ireland endorsed ‘Via Panama’ with Perforated 6d Red-Browbn SG 122 tied by DUNEDIN 
duplex cancels. Cover addressed to Gilbert Burns. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

782 C 1868 (6JA) Mourning Cover to England. Endorsed ‘Via Panama’ with Perforated 6d Red Brown SG 122 tied by 
Dunedin duplex cancel. Backstamped Bath. The letter carried by SS Matura. The Panama route was short lived 
(1)

400

783 C 1868 (SE21) Cover with Perforated 6d Red Brown SG 122 tied by Auckland duplex cancel and addressed to ‘His 
Honor D MacLean’ Backstamped Wellington. Double Interprovisional letter rate. Torn backflap and a couple of 
minor tears at top. (1)

300

784 C 1871 (DE2) Cover to England endorsed ‘Via San Francisco’ with 2x Perforated 6d Red-Brown tied by Auckland 
duplex cancel. Also Cambridge FE 1 72 cancel. Backstamped London & Cambridge. The cover redirected. The 
cover has light edge creasing. One of the stamps has trimmed perfs. Cover addressed to K L Colenso. (1)

200

785 C 1871 (FE17) Damaged Early Cover with Perforated 6d Brown FFQ (missing top left corner) tied by Obliterator 
‘2’ cancel addressed to ‘Capt Theodore Wimperinney,Edgastown,Mass, USA’ Has San Francisco/Paid All Red 
cancel at left. Backstamped Russell & Auckland. (1)

250

786 C 1872 (JA13) Outer Wrapper endorsed ‘Pr first opportunity’ with Perforated 2d Orange P10x12 1/2 SG 130 tied by 
Wellington/070 duplex cancel addressed to ‘Commissioner of Lands,Napier’. The wrapper has an impressed ‘WB 
Rhoes’ oval merchant’s crest on the reverse. The stamp slightly oxidised. (1)

250

787 C 1872 (JA18) Cover endorsed ‘Via San Francisco’ with 6d Blue tied by Obliterator ‘C’ (Christchurch) cancel to 
England. Backstamped Christchurch & Dundalk cancels. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

250

788 C 1872 (MR20) Mourning Local Cover addressed to ‘Rev L Bowen,Riccarton,Christchurch’ with Perforated 2d 
Orange FFQ tied by overinked Obliterator ‘C’ cancel. Backstamped Christchurch 5 line cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
18

250

789 C 1872 (NO22) Cover with Perforated 2d Orange SG 133 tied by Napier/H1 duplex cancel addressed to ‘Miss 
Earp,Porirua,Wellington’ Backstamped Wellington. Minor tear and slight ageing (1)

200

FIRST SIDEFACE COVERS
790 C 1874 (JA19) Part Blue Cover with 1d Lilac Strip of 4 (1x damaged) & 6d Blue P12 1/2 all cancelled by Obliterator 

‘W’ addressed locally. Backstamped Hokitika. The cover not complete and aged at the bottom (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
19

300

791 C 1875 (MY12) Cover addressed to Mr J Solomon,Cromwell with 2d Rose Large Star Watermark SG 179 tied by 
DUNEDIN/O duplex cancel. Backstamped Cromwell. The 2nd earliest recorded us. Good Condition. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 18

200

792 C 1893 (10FE) Uprated QV 1d Blue Printed Postcard with 1/2d Newspaper stamp added and tied by Christchurch 
Squared cancel to Berlin, Germany. Has London & German receiving cancels on the front. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

SECOND SIDEFACE COVERS
793 C 1893 (8SP) New Zealand Telegraphic Message Printed Cover to Germany. Has 2 1/2d Blue tied by overinked 

Auckland cancel. Backstamped London. The cover has a light fold and ageing at left. (1)
100

794 C 1898 (3AU) Cover addressed to Mr Joseph Perkinson, Kopu Saw Mill. Has Red boxed ‘Not Called For’ hand-
stamp plus Red Auckland 5 SP 98 at bottom left. Readdressed to Auckland. Backstamped Thames & Kopu. Good 
redirected cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

150

1898 PICTORIAL COVERS
795 C 1901 (1JE) Long ‘On Public Service Only’ endorsed Cover addressed to ‘The Secretary,Hokitika Harbour 

Board,Hokitika’ with 1900 Officials 2d Pembroke x2 tied by Greymouth cancels. Has light REGISTERED/GREY-
MOUTH violet handstamp. Minor ageing at left. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

200

796 C 1901 Small Mourning On Public Service Only/General Post Office,Wellington NZ Cover to USA with OPSO 2 1/2d 
Wakitipu SG O18/CP EP8b(1) tied by Wellington cds to New York. Has violet ‘Asst.Seccy. and Inspector Frank 
Stamp/Post & Telegraph Dept’ cachet at left. Backstamped New York/paid all cancel. The cover has been roughly 
opened at top. Cat $12,500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

4000

797 C 1907 (30AP) Printed ‘On Public Service Only’ Marine Department Wellington Parcel Front addressed to ‘The 
Secretary,Hokitika Harbour Board,Hokitika’ with Officials 1d Universal & 3d 1898 Pictorial tied by Wellington can-
cels. The front has light vertical creases (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

200

1D DOMINION COVERS
798 C 1925 (27JL) Registered Cover to Bahamas, British West Indies with 1d Dominion Strip of 4 Posted at Hastings. 

Has Nassau/Bahamas 1 SP 25 receiving cancels on the front. Backstamped New York cancels. The cover redi-
rected. Good destination (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

250

KGV COVERS
799 C 1920’s 4x Part Parcel pieces - 1) 1920 1/2d & 3d Victory values dated 3 MR 20; 2) Part WR Twigg Mail Tag with 

KEVII 5d & 1920 1/- Victory; 3) Part Mail Tag with 1920 1/2d & 1/- Victory & KGV 2d Surfaces values tied by 
Palmerston North Parcels cancel; 4) 1920 Part Parcel Tag with KGV 4d Purple & ‘20 6d Victory tied by Wellington 
Parcels cancel. (4 items)

100
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1935 PICTORIAL COVERS
800 C 1937 (22SP) Airmail Cover endorsed ‘Via Australia,Penang,Hong Kong’ with 1/- Tui Posted at Hamilton North to 

Japan. Has Japanese receiving backstamp. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
100

801 C 1940 (16JL) Long Airmail Cover to Vancouver, British Columbia with 2x 2/- Captain Cooks values tied by Hamilton 
cancels. Has violet boxed ‘NZ-USA Air Mail Service’ cachet. Passed By Censor/4 cachet. Backstamped San 
Francisco. Minor creasing (1)

150

802 C 1940/41 3x Airmail Clipper Flight Covers to USA all with 2x 2/- Captain Cook stamps. Censor 21,33,167 violet 
cachets. One with NZ-USA Air Mail Service boxed cachet. (3 Covers)

150

803 C 1941 (13JE) OHMS/DSIR Nelson Printed small envelope with Official 2/- Captain Cook Pair plus ‘40 1/- Centen-
nial all tied by nelson cancels to Canada. No backstamps. Also Passed By Censor/55 violet cachet. Fine Cover 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

500

804 C 1945 (6MR) Registered OHMS/General Post Office,Wellington Long Cover with ‘6d Harvestor tied by Wellington 
Registered cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

805 C 1947 (14MR) Printed OHMS/Department of Health NZ Printed Small envelope Airmail with Official 2/- Captain 
Cook CP LO13c tied by Auckland Overseas machine cancel. No backstamps. Nice single rate cover (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 18

250

KING VI COVERS 
806 C 1947/49 4x Handdrawn Herbert Duke Covers to Australia. All Airmail with KGVI & ‘46 Peace stamps. 3x Posted at 

Silverdale and the other at Ponsonby. One cover witth perf staining. (4)
150

807 C 1952 (14OC) Small OHMS Printed Cover with Air Mail boxed violet cachet addressed to Chile. Has Officials KGVI 
2/- & 9d values tied by Wellington Airmail cancel. Nice destination (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

250

ANTARCTICA
808 C 1957 (5JA) Stampless Printed ‘Ross Sea Committee,Trans-Antarctic Expedition’ envelope with ‘Paquebot-Poste/

Pack Ice Edge/Ross Sea’ violet cachet at top. Has Wellington/Packet Boat cancel to NZ. Has a letter endorsed ‘At 
Sea/Christmas’ as contents. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

150

AIRMAIL COVERS
809 C 1920 (27AU) Canterbury (NZ) Aviation Co Ltd Per Wellington-Christchurch Flight Cover with 1d Dominion Pair 

tied by Onehiunga cancel. Has large violet ‘AERIAL POST’ cachet. The cover is roughly opened at top and lightly 
aged. (The cover was never flown). Interesting Airmail Cover (1)

250

810 C 1931 Dominion Airlines Ltd - Hastings-Gisborne printed Cacheted signed by GB Bolt Cover with minor ageing, 
Also Printed Cover with Hastings to Gisborne/Dominion Airlines(Airways) Ltd with cut down labels signed cover 
with 1d FM posted at Gisborne. Also examples of the 3x different Airmail labels. Fine lot (2 Covers,3 labels)

450

811 C 1932 (20JA) Medium Size Registered Cover Per Wellington-Westport First Flight NZAMC 70b with ‘31 Airs 
3d,4d,5d on 3d(2),7d; KGV 1/2d Green (2) & 1898 2 1/2d Wakitipu Pair. The cover has Wellington,Westport & 
Auckland cancels. Also registration labels for those places. The flight cachet is on the back. The cover has ageing 
(1)

200

812 C 1932 (30AP) Survey Airmail Covers: Russell to Auckland,Russell to Whangarei,Auckland to Russell,Auckland to 
Dargaville. All with cachets and 5d Air values. Minor ageing on 1 cover (4)

100

813 C 1954 (11MR) Airmail ‘Salvaged Mail/Aircraft Crash/Singapore’ Flight Cover to England with 3/- QE Posted at Hast-
ings. The cover has a light fold (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

EXHIBITION COVERS
814 C 1926 Cover to London with Dunedin Exhibition 1/2d & 1d values tied by Dunedin Exhibition machine cancel (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 19
100

LIFE INSURANCE COVERS
815 C 1892 (15JE) Printed NZ Government Life Insurance Department/Auckland Agency Cover with 1d Blue VR tied by 

Auckland cancel to a local address. Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
300

816 C 1939 (28JU) Printed NZ Government Life Insurance Department window envelope with 1/2d Green tied by Wel-
lington Centennial Exhibition machine cancel (1)

100

MILITARY COVERS
817 C 1916 (13AU) HM NZ Hospital Ship ‘Marama’ Printed Stampless Postcard to NZ with Black boxed ‘On Active Ser-

vice/NZ Hospital Ship/Marama’ plus oval ‘NZ No 2 Hospital Ship/Passed By Censor/Marama’ black censor. Fine 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

250

818 C 1916 (30MR) Athens Printed Stampless Postcard to NZ with boxed ‘On Active Service/NZ Hospital Ship/Marama’ 
in black. Also Passed By Censor cachet. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

200

819 C 1943 (8JE) Stampless POW endorsed Cover to Private William Wood,NZ Expeditionary Force,British POW,Camp 
PG57,PM 3200 ITALY sent from South Dunedin. Has ‘Recovered By Allied Forces’ straight line violet cachet. Cen-
sor Tape at right (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

820 C 1944 15x Airgraphs with 9x Airgraphs from a soldier to his wife and 6x Airgraphs from his wife to her husband, the 
soldier. Interesting correespondence (15)

150

821 C 1945 (12MY) OHMS Stampless Printed Cover cancelled by Army Singals/NZEF cancel to Major RA 
Macdonald,NZMC,1 NZ Gen Hosp,2 NZEF, CMF’ with a letter as contents referring to the next draft of Medical 
Officers for return to NZ. (2)

100

822 C 1945 (14MR) Formular Airletter to NZ with KGVI 3d Blue tied by MPO/KW cancel. Censored. Has Hamilton Air 
Force & Warkworth backstamps. (1)

100

823 C 1945 (7JA) Stampless POW Somes Island cacheted cover addressed to ‘The Secretary,Aliens Tribunal,Supreme 
Court,Auckland’ with Occtgonal DDA/5 Censor cachet. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

375

824 U 1946 (10MY) J Force Proof cancellations in violet on paper for NZAPO 222 FPO 2,3,4,5. Fine piece (1) 100
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MISCELLANEOUS 
825 C 1891 (FE16) Inwards Cover to Dunedin,NZ and redirected to Christchurch. Has GB QV 1 1/2d & 1d values Posted 

at IPSWICH. Has black ‘2’ handstamp on the front. Backstamped RTPO-DNN receiving cancel. On the back has 
the yellow docket removed (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

826 C 1894 (19AP) Stampless Cover with Auckland Paid red cancel addressed to Ponsonby. Has boxed blue ‘Not 
Found’ handstamp. The cover a little aged (1)

100

827 C 1899 Tattersall Covers sent fro Hobart to NZ - 5x without contents, 4x with contents. Various cancels and cachets. 
Some staining and creasing (9)

100

828 C 1901 (15JY) Legal Document for the ‘Lease of portion of Railway Reserve, New Lynn Station Yard’ with Railways/
Head Office cachet. No stamps. Historical Local Auckland document (1)

100

829 C 1936/39 A Small Collection of Mail to ‘The Right Hon M J Savage MP’ - 14x Covers within NZ incl 3x Registered 
Covers & 1x Registered Postal Stationery Cover. Also 2x Covers from England & 1x from Canada. (Michael Sav-
age from Prime Minister 1935-1940) Nice lot (18 Covers)

400

830 C 1937/1942 5x Covers addressed to ‘The Right Hon Peter Fraser’ - 3x New Zealand incl 2x Registered Postal 
Stationery Covers & 2x Covers,1x Registered from England. (5 Covers)

150

831 C 1950 + 1954 2x Officially Sealed labelled Covers - 1) 1950 from Putaruru to Te Aroha; 2) 1954 Health FDC to 
Hong Kong and Returned to Sender. (2)

100

OFFICIAL COVERS
832 C 1887 (31JA) OPSO/Defence Office,Wellington NZ Printed Cover Posted at Wellington to Featherston. Has 

Unclaimed handstamp in violet and also in red in manuscript. Has Featherston receiving cancel. The cover has 
damage at top left corner with light ageing (1)

150

POSTAGE DUES
833 C 1947 (3FE) Inwards Airmail Cover from Canada with T (250) Centimes Postage Due cachet. On the back has ‘39 

Postage Dues 1/2d,2d,3d Pair & Block of 4 all tied by Auckland Postage Due cancels. Nice high rate postage due 
cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

200

834 C 1949 (4MY) Inwards Cover from Adelaide,Australia with Postage Due Cachets - 1/- to Payd/T 40c Cts. Has 2d 
Blue & 3d Orange-Brown Pairs tied by Upper Symonds Street cancels. (1)

100

835 C 1949 (6OC) Airmail Cover with ‘49 Health Pair Posted at Blenheim to Auckland. Has Postage Due ‘To Pay/6d/
Double Deficient Postage’ handstamp with 2x 3d 3rd Types dues tied by Upper Symonds Street/Postmen’s 
Branch cancel. Minor staining (1)

100

POSTAL FISCALS
836 C 1940 (19JL) First Air Mail Flight Printed Cover to Lithuania with ‘40 3d Centennial & 6/- Arms Posted at Auckland. 

Has NZ-USA Air Mail Service flight boxed cachet. The cover a bit stained. Censor No 35 cachet. (1)
100

RAILWAY COVERS
837 C 1909 (7AP) Inwards Cover from Sydney,Australia to Auckland. Has a fine blue ‘Main Trunk TPO/South machine 

cancel on the back of the cover. Scarce (1)
100

838 C 1924 (12NO) Flag Station ‘Tapui’ endorsed cover with 1d Dominion tied by ‘O’ (Oamaru) obliterator cancel ad-
dressed to Studholme Junction. Backstamped Oamaru & Studholme Junction. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

200

SHIPMAIL COVERS
839 C 1894 Damaged & Creased Cover Posted at Brisbane to Dunedin. Has ‘Saved from wreck of the Wairarapa’ violet 

cachet. (1)
150

840 C 1936 (16OC) Final Trip Shipmail Cover with 2x US 2c Washington stamps tied by Squared dumb cancels. Has 
Marine Post Office/RMS Maunganui cancel at left. Fine Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

EXPRESS DELIVERY COVERS
841 C 1938 (26SP) Express Airmail Cover with 6d Fernleaves & 2d ‘35 Pictorial Posted at Wellington to Auckland. Has 

Express label at left with two vertical blue lines. Minor ageing at top (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18
200

POSTMARKS
842 U Alpine Hill (WP) 1895-1906 Light cancel on 2d 2nd Sideface with Manuscript Jan 12 1896 cancel. Very Scarce (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 12
100

843 U Anaroa (NA) 1898-1900 Manuscript JA 23 99 full cancel on 1898 1d Pair. Scarce (2) PHOTO-PLATE 12 200
844 U Ashhurst (PM) 1881-1898 Obliterator ‘WN75’ Bullseye part obliterator cancel on 2d 2nd Sideface. The stamp has 

staining. Very Scarce Obliterator cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12
200

845 C Auckland Quay Street (AK) 1908-08 Muir & Moodie Auckland Wharf Postcard with part last day 14 AU 08 cancel 
plus Commemorative Medal (2) PHOTO-PLATE 19

150

846 U Bealey (CH) 1865-1923 Manuscript cancel on 1d 2nd Sideface Pair plus heavy Obliterator ‘C’ cancels. Scarce (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 12

150

847 C Eversham-Delta Air Force (BM) 1944/45 Health ‘44 First Day Cover with J Class 9 OC 44 cancel. minor ageing to 
the cover. Rated 8. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

848 C Fitzherbert West (PM) 1908-18 Fair H Class 30 JE 16 receiving cancel on Cover from Wellington. Rated 9 Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

200

849 U Kaihere (HN) 1915-43 Manuscript 3/4/25 full cancel on ‘23 1d Map stamp on piece. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 12

150

850 C PAKORARI (GM) 1901-12 Cover with 1900 1d Terraces tied by part PAKORA(RI) 19 AU 01 cancel to Hokitika. 
Rated 8. The cover has light edge staining. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

851 C Waiwera South Military Camp (DN) 1942-44 YMCA/NZ Nation al Patriotic Fund Board Cover with ‘35 2d tied by 
light J 7 JL 43 cancel. Rated 8 Scarce (1)

100

852 C Woodhill (AK) 1941-71 Health ‘48 First Day Cover with Relief OC 1 48 cancel. The cover has light staining. 
Scarce (1)

100
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NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY
POSTCARDS

853 C 1900 QV 1d Boer War Postcard Samuel AA.10b (d) Breakfast in Camp cancelled by Obliterator ‘W20’ (Marton) 
cancel addressed locally. Backstamped Marton. The card has a filing hole and slight ageing. Late useage of the 
Obliterator cancel. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

854 C 1901 1d Universal ‘Facsimile’ Postcard Used with faults at top left & right. Samuel AM.1c Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 19

100

ENVELOPES
855 C 1967 3c Blue Samuek CF.10a with Albino Impression Fine Mint Cat $150 (1) 100

AEROGRAMMES
856 C 1943 (16AU) KGVI 1/- POW Samuel GA.3A Posted at Hastings to Private Gregory,PG106,PM3100,ITALY. Has 

Stalag 18 cachet. The aerogramme a little soiled and edge staining. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
150

NEW ZEALAND POSTCARDS
857 C Ellesmere Brass Band-Bazaar Souvenir March 14th 1912 B&W Card J Buick Photo. Used with KEVII 1/2d stamp 

tied by Leeston cancel (1)
100

858 C Gisborne-Tologa Bay Coach Service - A series of Real Photos No’s 1-9,11 & 12 (2 different scenes) Mint. One 
card has a minor crease. Fine & Historical Group of Cards (12) PHOTO-PLATE 18

1500

WORLD STAMPS & COVERS
AITUTAKI

859 U 1911/16 KEVII Set SG 9/12 Fine Used Cat £300 (4) 250
AUSTRALIA

860 * 1913 Roos 1st Watermark 10/-,£1 Brown & Blue & £2 SPECIMEN Overprints SG 14s/16s Mint lightly stuck at top 
to part album page. SG Cat £1500/Aust Retail A$1975 (3) PHOTO-Plate 7

750

861 U 1913 Roos 1st Watermark 2d to 5/- SG 3/13 Fine CTO cancels all with Melbourne DE 3 13 cancels. Very Scarce 
(10) PHOTO-Plate 7

500

862 */**/U 1940’s/50’s 2x Different Printed Postmaster-General’s Department Presentation Folder Sets - 1) Rectangular 
Folder with KGVI Set to 1/4 CTO and 2) KGVI/QE values to 2/6 plus Arms 5/- plus 10/- to £2 Specimens (10/- & 
£1 values CTO) - Fine lot (2 Folders,34 stamps)

250

863 C 1946 (6AP) First Qantas ‘Kangaroo’ route Flight England-Australia on KGVI 6d Airletter with typed overprint. Eus-
tis 1039b Signed. Fine & Scarce. Cat A$150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

100

864 ** 1977 18c Silver Jubilee with fine Offset Unhinged (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 100
865 * BCOF 1946 Overprints Set SG J1/7 Mint with light gum toning. SG Cat £200 (7) PHOTO-Plate 7 125

BAHRAIN
866 ** 1950/55 KGVI Definitives Set SG 71/79 Unhinged Cat £120 (9) 100

BARBADOS
867 U 1852/55 QV (4d) Brownish-Red SG 5 Very Good Used with 4 Close to Good Margins Cat £275 (1) PHOTO-Plate 

7
250

868 U 1858 6d Pale Rose-Red SG11 & 1/- Black SG 12a Fine Used. Both with 4 Margins. Cat £200 (2) 150
BRAZIL

869 C 1932 (16SP) Condor-Zeppelin Flight Cover Rio de Janeiro to Germany. Backstamped Friedrichshafen. Fine 
condition (1)

75

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
870 U 1855/63 1/- Bright Yellow Green SG 8 Fine Used with close to good margins & 1/- Deep Dark Green SG 8b Very 

Good Used with good margins. SG Cat £875 (2) PHOTO-Plate 7
500

871 U 1858/63 4d Deep Blue Triangle SG 6 Pair Very Good Used with close to good margins. Cat £200 (2) PHOTO-
Plate 7

150

872 U (MAFEKING) 1900 1d Deep Blue/Blue Cyclist (Cadet Sergeant Major Goodyear) SG 18 Fine Used tied to a small 
piece. Very Scarce. SG Cat £375 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7

375

CHINA
873 ** 1971 Afro-Asian Friendship Table Tennis Tournament Set (N5) SG 2466/69 & 1974 Gymnastics Set (T1) SG 

2549/54 Both Unhinged Cat £160 (10)
125

874 ** 1974 Industrial Production Set (N17) SG 2593/96 Fine Unhinged. SG Cat £300 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12 200
CHINA (TAIWAN)

875 * 1951 Peasant and Ballot Box/Division of Country Set SG 125A/128A Mint No Gum Set as issued. SG Cat £260 
(4) PHOTO-PLATE 12

200

COMORO ISLAND
876 P 1969 100f Concorde SG 83 Left-hand Selvedge Plate Proof Imperf Pair Unhinged (2) 100

COOK ISLANDS
877 U 1892 Federation Set SG 1/4 Fine Used Cat £225 (4) PHOTO-Plate 7 200
878 U 1901 1d Makea Crown Overprint SG 22 Fine Used Centred to top. SG Cat £160 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 150
879 U 1921/23 QV 2/6 Grey-Brown SG 77a with Trimmed Overprint Fine Used. Uncatalogued Used in SG (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 12
100

880 U 1926/28 Admirals Set SG 90/92 Fine Used Cat £120 (3) 125
881 U 1931/32 Arms 2/6,5/-,10/- SG 95/97 Fine Used Catt £188 (3) 150
882 U 1936/44 Admirals 2/- & 3/- Pair SG 116/117 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £120 (2) 125
883 U 1936/44 Arms Cowan Set SG 118/21 Fine Used Scarce Cat £700 (4) PHOTO-Plate 7 700
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EGYPT
884 U 1867 Definitives Set SG 11/16 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £280 (6) PHOTO-Plate 7 200

FALKLAND ISLANDS
885 * 1933 Centenary 5/- King Penguin SG 136 Fine Mint. Very Scarce. SG cat £1000 (1) PHOTO-Front Cover 950

FRANCE
886 U 1938 50f Clement Ader (Air Pioneer) SG 612a Fine Used Cat £95 (1) 75

GERMANY
887 U 1922/23 50m Myrtle-Green & Purple SG 217a Fine Used. Very Scarce. SG Cat £1400 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 750

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
888 C 1937 (JN8) HMS Wellington/NZ Solar Expediton/Canton Island Cover with ‘37 NZ Coronation Set & US 2x 3c 

Washington Pair tied by USS Avocet cancel addressed to NZ. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16
150

889 U FANNING ISLAND Part to full cancels on NZ 1 1/2d Boer War, KGV 1/2d Warstamp, 2d Yellow Surface Pair, 1920 
1d Victory Pair. (6 stamps) PHOTO-PLATE 12

100

GREAT BRITAIN
890 C 1841 (16FE) Entire with QV 1d Black with 3 Margins tied by Black Maltese Cross cancel to Lancaster. Has Liver-

pool unframed backstamp. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16
200

891 * 1841 QV 1d Red-Brown SG 8a on blue paper Mint No Gum with close to good margins. Cat £700 (1) PHOTO-
Plate 7

100

892 C 1868 (MR24) Cover with QV 4d Vermilion SG 94 & 6d Lilac SG 97 tied by Greenock/163 duplex cancels ad-
dressed to Round Hill, Blueskin, Otago NZ. Backstamped London & Dunedin cancels. Light ageing. SG Cat £365 
on Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

125

893 U 1883/84 QV 2’6 Lilac SG 178, 5/- Rose SG 180 & 10/- Ultramarine SG 183 All Very Good Used. Minor perf stain-
ing. The 10/- has a short perf at top right. SG Cat £935 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 12

250

894 ** 1887/92 QV Jubilee Set SG 197/214 Fine Unhinged UK Retail $1050(14) PHOTO-Plate 7 500
895 U 1929 £1 PUC SG 438 Very Good Used with slight faults at top. SG Cat £600 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 250

HAWAII
896 U 1883/86 $1 Rose-Red SG 51/Scott 49 Fine Used. Minor blunt perf on the base. SG Cat £325/Scott US$275 (1) 

PHOTO-Plate 7
150

HONG KONG
897 U 1880 QV Surcharges 5c/18c SG 24, 10c/12c SG 25 left wing margin example, 10c/16c Yellow SG 26 right-wing 

margin perfined, 10c/24c SG 27 Good/Very Good used. Cat £410 (4)
250

898 U 1904/06 KEVII $10 Slate & Orange/Blue SG 90 Very Good Used. Has a light vertical purple indellible line to the 
left of the king’s head. Very Scarce. Cat £1600 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7

500

899 U 1904/06 KEVII $2 Slate & Scarlet SG 87a Very Good Used Cat £150 (1) 125
900 U CHINA 1917/21 KGV $3 Green & Purple SG 15 Fine Used Cat £300 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 250
901 U CHINA 1917/21 KGV $5 Green & Red/Blue SG 16 Very Good Used Cat £375 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 300

INDIA
902 U (CHAMBA) 1938 KGVI Part Set to 1r (No 2a) SG 82/85 & 87/94 All Very Good to Fine Used Cat £850 (12) 

PHOTO-Plate 7
600

IONIAN ISLANDS
903 * 1859 Set SG 1/3 Mint with 4 Close to Good Margins. Cat £230 (3) 150

JAPAN
904 U 1900’s Souvenir Range of 20 stamps Used plus 3x Postal Stationery Cards Used on Pictorial envelope (23) 100

KENYA UGANDA & TANGANYIKA
905 U British East Africa 1895 QV 3r Brown & Green SG 62 cancelled by LAMU cds. SG Cat £250 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 250
906 U British East Africa 1895/96 QV 2r Carmine & Yellow-Brown SG 61 stuck on piece with LAMU cancel. SG Cat £250 

(1) PHOTO-Plate 7
250

907 U British East Africa 1897/1903 QV 20r Pale Green SG 98 Fiscally Used with East Africa Court cancel. (1) PHOTO-
Plate 7

150

908 U British East Africa 1897/1903 QV 2r Orange SG 93 Fine Used with ‘NAIUASHA’ cancel. SG Cat £160 (1) PHOTO-
Plate 7

150

909 U East Africa & Uganda 1903/04 KEVII 2r Dull & Bright Purple SG 10 Fine Used SG Cat £120 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 100
910 C East Africa & Uganda 1913 Registered Cover to Germany with KEVII 3r SG 28 tied by NAIROBI cancel. Backs-

tamped Nairobi, Mombasa Registered & Apolda receiving cancel. SG Cat £150 for the stamp alone. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 16

200

MALAYA (STRAITS SETTLEMENTS)
911 * 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition Overprint 10c Blue SG 254g with the Third ‘I’ in Exhibition Omitted variety. Fine 

Mint Cat £850 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7
400

MAURITIUS
912 U 1858/62 (4d) Green SG 27 Fine Used with 4 Margins Cat £225 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 200

NEW GUINEA
913 U 1935 £2 Bulolo Air SG 204 Fine Used Cat £140 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 125
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NIUE
914 U 1927/28 Admirals SG 48/49 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £83 (2) 80
915 U 1931 Arms Set SG 51/54 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £325 (4) PHOTO-Plate 7 250
916 C 1940’s Mail Tag addressed to Messrs Woolworths (NZ) Ltd, Cuba Street, Wellington NZ with a violet ‘OFFICIAL/

NIUE/PAID’ cachet. The ‘OFFICIAL’ crossed out and altered in manuscript to ‘Postage’ Minor ageing. Very 
Scarce. One of only 32 Mail Tags known. (1)

300

NORFOLK ISLAND
917 ** 1947/59 1/2d,1d,1 1/2d,2d Ball Bay White Papers Set SG 1a/4a Fine Unhinged SG Cat £172 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 

12
150

PENRHYN ISLAND
918 * 1902 1d Universal SG 3 Basted Mills Mint with odd perf toning. Cat £850 (1) 250
919 * 1902 1d Universal SG 6 Basted Mills P11x14 Good Mint Very Scarce SG Cat £1500 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 1000
920 U 1914/15 KEVII Set SG 19/23 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £180 (3) 150

SAMOA
921 C 1897 (AP15) Uprated 1d Palms Reply Card with additional 1/2d Palms Posted at Apia to Oamaru NZ. Has 

Oamaru 26 AP 97 receiving cancel Fine Item (1)
150

922 U 1935/42 Arms 2’6 to £1 SG 189/192 Fine Used Cat £258 (4) 200
923 U 1945/53 Arms ¢1 Pink SG 210 Very Good to Fine Used Cat £200 (1) 150
924 U 1955 Arms Set SG 232/235 Fine Used Cat £275 (4) PHOTO-Plate 7 250

SOUTHERN NIGERIA
925 * 1907/11 KEVII £1 Purple & Black/Red SG 43 Good Mint Cat £250 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 200

ST HELENA
926 C 1961 (12OC) Tristan Relief Fund Set SG 172/75 Set on Plain First Day Cover addressed locally. Fine & Very 

Scarce. SG Cat £3500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
3000

TONGA
927 C 1912 (12NO) 1d Printed Postcard Higgins & Gauge #2 in Black (Neiafu Vavau) Posted at Nukualofa with 

1/2d,1d,2d,2 1/2d Definitives tied on picture side. Unaddressed (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16
100

928 C 1912 (30JA) Printed 1d Postcard (Sepia) Higgins & Gauge #2 (Cocoanut Palm Avenue,Haapai) Posted at Nuku-
alofa to London. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

100

TRINIDAD
929 U 1851/55 (1d) Purple-Brown,Blue,Deep Blue,Brownish Grey,Brick-Red SG 2,3,4,6,8 Very Good to Fine Used all 

with 4 close to good margins. Cat £410 (5)
250

930 U 1859 4d Grey-Lilac SG 25 Good to Very Good Used Cat £350 (1) 250
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

931 U 1861/62 90c Blue Washington Scott #72 Good Used with light perf toning. Scott Cat US$600 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 250
932 U 1869 15c Clumbus Landing SG 121/Scott 119 Very Good Used SG Cat £250/Scott US$225 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 

12
150

933 U 1869 24c Declaration of Independence SG 122/Scott 120 Good Used Centred right. SG Cat £700/Scott US$675 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 12

300

934 ** 1893 $2 Columbus Scott #242 Unhinged & Well Centred Cat US$3800 (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 1500
935 P 1893 $5 Colombus $5 Black Hand painted Imitation. Fine & Interesting item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 100
936 * 1894 $5 Marshall Scott #263 Hand Painted Imitation. Fine & Interesting Item (1) PHOTO-Plate 7 100

End Of Auction
Thank You For Your Participation 

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:

-  The Auctions Start at 
	 Session 1: Saturday August 31, 11.00am sharp
	 Session 2: Sunday September 1, 930am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-  �All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

	 Friday August 30		  10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday August 31		  8.30am – 10.45am
	 Sunday September 1	 8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.
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